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Important! It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before assembling, maintaining and 
operating the product.

Attention! Il est essentiel que vous lisiez les instructions contenues dans ce manuel avant d’assembler, 
d’entretenir et d’utiliser le produit.

Achtung! Es ist wichtig, dass Sie vor Zusammenbau, Wartung und Benutzung des Produktes die Anweisungen 
in dieser Anleitung lesen.

¡Atención! Resulta fundamental que lea este manual de instrucciones antes de realizar el montaje, el 
mantenimiento y de utilizar este producto

Attenzione! E’ importante leggere le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale prima di montare il prodotto, 
svolgere le operazioni di manutenzione sullo stesso e metterlo in funzione.

Let op! Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voor u het product 
monteert, onderhoudt en gebruikt.

Atenção! É fundamental que leia as instruções deste manual antes da montagem, manutenção e operação 
do aparelho.

OBS! Det er vigtigt, at man læser instrukserne i denne brugsanvisning, inden man samler, vedligeholder 
og betjener produktet.

Observera! Det är viktigt att du läser instruktionerna i manualen före montering, användning och underhåll av 
produkten.

Huomio! On tärkeää, että luet tämän käsikirjan ohjeet ennen tuotteen kokoamista, huoltoa ja käyttöä.
Advarsel! Det er viktig at du leser instruksjonene i denne manualen før sammensetning, vedlikehold og bruk 

av produktet
!

Uwaga!

le it  
upozorn n ! uvedené v tomto návodu.
Figyelem!

Aten ie!

operarea produsului.
Uzman bu!

mesio!

Tähtis! Enne masina kokkupanekut, hooldamist ja kasutama hakkamist tuleb käesolevas juhendis esitatud 
juhised kindlasti läbi lugeda.

Upozorenje!

Pomembno!

Upzornenie!

!

Dikkat!

!
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Safety, performance, and dependability have been given 
top priority in the design of your belt/disc sander.

INTENDED USE

This belt/disc sander is intended to be used with wood and 
wood products only. Use of this disc/belt sander and a dust 

This belt/disc sander is designed and intended for use by 
properly trained and experienced personnel only. If you are 
not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a disc/
belt sander, do not use until proper training and knowledge 
have been obtained.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

  WARNING

When using electric tools, basic safety precautions 

electric shock and personal injury. Read all these 
instructions before attempting to operate this product 
and save these instructions.

 Keep work area clear. Cluttered areas and benches 
invite injuries.

 Consider work area environment. Do not expose 
tools to rain. Do not use tools in damp or wet locations. 
Keep work area well lit. Do not use tools in the presence 
of flammable liquids or gases.

 Guard against electric shock. Avoid body contact with 
earthed or grounded surfaces (e.g., pipes, radiators, 
ranges, refrigerators).

 Keep other persons away. Do not let persons, 
especially children, be involved in the work, touch the 
tool or the extension cord, and keep them away from 
the work area.

 Store idle tools. When not in use, tools should be 
stored in a dry locked-up place, out of reach of children.

 Do not force the tool. It will do the job better and safer 
at the rate for which it was intended.

 Use the right tool. Do not force small tools to do the 
job of a heavy duty tool. Do not use tools for purposes 
not intended, for example, do not use circular saws to 
cut tree limbs or logs.

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery, they can be caught in moving parts. Non-
skid footwear is recommended when working outdoors. 
Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

 Use protective equipment. Use safety glasses. Use 
face or dust mask if working operations create dust.

 Connect dust extraction equipment. If the tool is 
provided for the connection of dust extraction and 
collecting equipment, ensure these are connected and 
properly used.

 Do not abuse the cord. Never yank the cord to 
disconnect it from the socket. Keep the cord away from 
heat, oil and sharp edges.

 Secure work. Where possible, use clamps or a vice to 
hold the work. It is safer than using your hand.

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance 
at all times.

 Maintain tools with care. Keep cutting tools sharp 
and clean for better and safer performance. Follow 
instruction for lubricating and changing accessories. 
Inspect tool cords periodically and if damaged, have 

extension cords periodically and replace if damaged. 
Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

 Disconnect tools. When not in use, before servicing 
and when changing accessories such as blades, bits 
and cutters, disconnect tools from the power supply.

 Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form the 
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting 
wrenches are removed from the tool before turning it 
on.

 Avoid unintentional starting. Ensure switch is in “off” 
position when plugging in.

 Use outdoor extension leads. When the tool is used 
outdoors, use only extension cords intended for outdoor 
use and so marked.

 Stay alert. Watch what you are doing, use common 
sense and do not operate the tool when you are tired, 
under the influence of any drugs, alcohol, or medication 
that could affect your ability to use the tool properly.

 Check damaged parts. Before further use of tool, it 
should be carefully checked to determine that it will 
operate properly and perform its intended function. 
Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving 
parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any other 
conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or 
other part that is damaged should be properly repaired 

otherwise indicated in this instruction manual. Have 

centre.

 Do not use the tool if the switch does not turn it 
on and off.

 Warning. The use of any accessory or attachment 
other than the one recommended in this instruction 
manual may present a risk of personal injury.

 Have your tool repaired by a qualified person. This 
electric tool complies with the relevant safety rules. 
Repairs should only be carried out by qualified persons 
using original spare parts otherwise this may result in 
considerable danger to the user.
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BELT / DISC SANDER SAFETY WARNINGS

 Do not operate the tool until it is completely assembled 
and installed according to the instructions.

 

 Before work, check that the machine is placed on an 
even surface with sufficient stability. For your own 
safety, always mount the machine to a work bench 
using bolts.

 Keep the surrounding area of the machine well 
maintained and free of loose materials, such as chips 
and cut-offs.

 Make sure the sanding belt is installed in the correct 
direction. See directional arrow on back of belt.

 Always have the tracking adjusted properly so the belt 
does not run off the pulleys.

 Do not use sanding belts or pads that are damaged, 

pad.

 Always sand on the downward side of the sanding disc 
when using the disc sander. Sanding on the upward 
side of the disc can cause the workpiece to fly out of 
position, resulting in injury.

 Never perform layout, assembly or set-up work on the 
table while the sander is operating.

 Always hold the workpiece firmly when sanding.

 Use clamps or a vise to hold work when practical.

 
long workpieces.

 Never sand more than one workpiece at a time. Do not 
stack more than one workpiece on the machine base 
at a time.

 Do not sand with the workpiece unsupported. Do not 
sand pieces of material that are too small to be safely 
supported.

 Avoid awkward operations and hand positions where 
a sudden slip could cause your hand to move into the 
sanding belt or disc.

 Avoid kickback by sanding in accordance with 
directional arrows.

 Always maintain a clearance of 1.6 mm between the 
work table and the machine.

 Never stand or have any part of your body in line with 
the path of the workpiece.

 Machine should never be connected to power supply 
when you are assembling parts, making adjustments, 
or when not in use.

 Never leave tool running unattended. Do not leave tool 
until it comes to a complete stop.

 If the power supply cord is damaged or otherwise 
defective, it must only be replaced by the manufacturer 

 We recommend the use of a residual current device 
with a residual current rating of 30mA or less.

RESIDUAL RISKS

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk 

should pay special attention to avoid the following:

 Risk of contact with sanding belt or disc.

 
piece.

 Damage to respiratory system if effective dust mask is 
not worn.

 Damage to hearing if effective hearing protection is not 
worn.

KNOW YOUR PRODUCT
See page 85.

1. Sanding stopper
2. Sanding belt
3. Tracking control knob
4. Belt tension lever
5. Sanding pad
6. On/off switch
7. Bevel scale
8. Dust port
9. Table bevel angle adjustment knob
10. Mitre angle adjustment knob
11. Mitre scale
12. Mitre guide
13. Work table

MAINTENANCE

 Do not modify the product in any way or use accessories 
not approved by the manufacturer. Your safety and that 
of others may be compromised.

 Do not use the product if any switches, guards or 
other functions does not work as intended. Return to 
an authorised service centre for professional repair or 
adjustment.

 Do not make any adjustments whilst the product is 
running.

 Always make sure the power plug has been 
removed from the mains power source before 
making adjustments, lubricating or when doing any 
maintenance on the product.

 Before and after each use, check the product for 
damage or broken parts. Keep the product in top 
working condition by immediately replacing parts with 
spares approved by the manufacturer.

 Clean out accumulated dust using a brush or vacuum 
cleaner. Do not use compressed air.

 To assure safety and reliability, all repairs, including 
changing brushes, should be performed by an 
authorised service centre.
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 If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
only by the manufacturer or by an authorised service 
centre to prevent damage to the belt/disc sander or risk 
of electrocution.

 WARNING

For greater safety and reliability, all repairs should be 
performed by an Authorised Ryobi Service Centre.

TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE

 When storing the product, disconnect the power 
cord. Store the product in a secure place that is not 
accessible to children.

 Clean the product using a brush and vacuum cleaner 
before storage.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Recycle raw materials instead of disposing 
of as waste. The machine, accessories 
and packaging should be sorted for 
environmental-friendly recycling.

SYMBOL

Safety alert

CE conformity

 

Please read the instructions carefully 
before starting the machine.

Wear ear protection

Wear eye protection

No hands symbol

Do not remove the cover.

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist. Check 
with your Local Authority or retailer for 
recycling advice.

SYMBOLS IN THIS MANUAL

Plug in the product.

Unplug the product.

Parts or accessories sold separately

The following signal words and meanings are intended to 
explain the levels of risk associated with this product:

 DANGER

avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

 WARNING

avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

 CAUTION

avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION
(Without Safety Alert Symbol) Indicates a situation that 
may result in property damage.
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Votre ponceuse à disque/bande a été conçue en donnant 

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Cette ponceuse à disque/bande est conçue pour être 
utilisée uniquement sur du bois et des produits en bois. 
Utiliser ce produit et un collecteur de poussière avec des 
produits en métal entraîne un risque d'incendie.

Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement par du 
personnel correctement formé et expérimenté. Si vous 
n’êtes pas sûr de savoir utiliser le produit de manière sûre et 

appropriée et avant d'avoir obtenu les connaissances 
nécessaires.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX DE SÉCURITÉ

  AVERTISSEMENT

Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, il convient de 

de réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharge électrique 

 Gardez la zone de travail propre. Les établis et 

blessures.

 Prenez en considération l’environnement de travail. 

 Protégez-vous des décharges électriques.
que votre corps entre en contact avec des surfaces 
reliées à la terre (par ex. tuyaux, radiateurs, cuisinières, 
réfrigérateurs).

 Éloignez les autres personnes.
d’autres personnes, en particulier des enfants, 
intervenir dans votre travail ou toucher l’outil ou son 

travail.

 Rangez les outils inutilisés. Les outils non utilisés 
doivent être rangés en un endroit sec, verrouillé et hors 
de portée des enfants.

 Ne faites pas forcer l’outil. Il effectuera un meilleur 
travail dans de meilleures conditions de sécurité s’il est 
utilisé dans les limites de ses capacités.

 Utilisez un outil approprié.
outil dans le but de lui faire effectuer un travail pour 
lequel un outil de plus grande puissance serait mieux 

de couper des branches ou des bûches à l’aide d’une 
scie circulaire.

 Habillez-vous de manière adaptée.

de vêtements ou de bijoux amples, ils pourraient 
être happés par des pièces en mouvement. Il est 
recommandé de porter des chaussures antidérapantes 

cheveux longs avec une protection adaptée.

 Utilisez des équipements de protection.

un masque anti poussière si l’opération produit de la 
poussière.

 Connectez un dispositif d’aspiration des 
poussières. Si un outil est prévu pour être relié à un 
dispositif d’aspiration et de collecte des poussières, 

utilisé de façon correcte.

 Ne maltraitez pas le cordon.
câble d’alimentation pour le débrancher du secteur. 

graisses et des bords coupants.

 Sécurisez le travail. Lorsque cela est possible, 

serre-joints. Ceci est plus sûr que d’utiliser votre main.

 Ne travaillez pas en extension.
et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment.

 Entretenez soigneusement les outils.
les outils de coupe propres et bien affûtés pour de 
meilleures performance et une sécurité accrue. 

câbles d’alimentation des outils et faites-les remplacer 
par un service après-vente agréé en cas de dommage. 

poignées propres, sèches, et exemptes d’huile et de 
graisse.

 Débranchez les outils.

tels que lames, forets et accessoires de coupe.

 Retirez les clés et outils de réglage.
l’habitude de vérifier que les clés et outils de réglage 
ont été retirés de l’outil avant de le mettre en marche.

 Prévenez les mises en marche accidentelles. 

(arrêt) avant de brancher l’outil.

 Utilisez des rallonges prévues pour un usage 
extérieur.

à cet effet et marquées comme telles.

 Restez vigilant.

êtes sous l’influence de la drogue, de l’alcool ou de 
médicaments.

 Vérifiez qu’aucune pièce n’est endommagée. Avant 

vous assurer qu’il peut fonctionner correctement et 

en mouvement sont bien alignées et non tordues, 
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qu’aucune pièce n’est cassée ou mal montée, et 
qu’aucun autre problème n’est susceptible d’affecter 
le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil. Une protection ou 
toute autre pièce endommagée doit être correctement 
remplacée ou réparée par un service après-vente 
agréé sauf avis contraire dans ce manuel utilisateur. 
Faites remplacer les interrupteurs défectueux par un 
service après-vente agréé.

 N’utilisez pas l’outil si son interrupteur marche/
arrêt est inopérant.

 Avertissement. L’utilisation d’accessoires ou d’additifs 
autres que ceux recommandés dans ce manuel peut 
entraîner un risque de blessures.

 Faites réparer votre outil par du personnel qualifié. 
Cet outil électrique est conforme aux règles de 
sécurité le concernant. Les réparations ne doivent être 
effectuées que par du personnel qualifié utilisant des 
pièces de rechange d’origine; dans le cas contraire, 
l’utilisateur s’exposerait à de graves dangers.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ RELATIFS À LA  
PONCEUSE À DISQUE/BANDE

 
assemblé et installé conformément aux instructions.

 

 
une surface plane offrant une stabilité suffisante. Pour 

un établi à l'aide de boulons.

 
de matériaux épars, tels que copeaux et chutes.

 
dans la bonne direction. Voir les flèches de direction à 
l'arrière de la bande.

 
bande ne sorte pas des poulies.

 

patins de ponceuse de la bonne taille.

 
d'utilisation d'une ponceuse à disque. En ponçant sur 
la partie avant du disque, la pièce à usiner risque d’être 
projetée et causer des blessures.

 
assemblage ou réglage sur la table lorsque le produit 
est en service.

 
ponçage.

 
lorsque cela est plus pratique.

 Pour minimiser le risque de basculement de la machine, 

 
pas plusieurs pièces à couper sur la base de la 
machine.

 

soutenus.

 
une glissade soudaine peut entraîner un déplacement 
des mains dans la bande ou le disque de ponçage.

 
de direction.

 
de travail et la machine.

 
partie du corps alignée sur le chemin de la pièce à 
usiner.

 La machine ne doit jamais être raccordée à l'alimentation 

des réglages ou lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

 

arrêt complet.

 Si le câble d'alimentation électrique est endommagé ou 
défectueux, il doit être exclusivement remplacé par le 
fabricant ou par un réparateur agréé.

 Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser un disjoncteur 
différentiel d'une sensibilité maximale de 30mA.

RISQUES RÉSIDUELS

Même lorsque le produit est utilisé selon les prescriptions, 
il reste impossible d'éliminer totalement certains facteurs 
de risque résiduels. Les dangers suivants risquent de se 
présenter en cours d'utilisation et l'utilisateur doit prêter 
particulièrement garde aux points suivants :

 Risque de contact avec la bande ou le disque de 
ponçage.

 Risque de brûlure en cas de contact avec la bande, le 
disque ou la pièce de travail chaude.

 Atteinte au système respiratoire en cas de non-port 
d'un masque anti-poussière.

 Atteinte à l'audition en cas de non-port d'une protection 
auditive.

APPRENEZ À CONNAÎTRE VOTRE PRODUIT
Voir la page 85.

1. Bloqueur de ponçage
2. Bande abrasive
3. Molette de calage de la bande
4. Levier de serrage de la bande
5. Patin
6. Interrupteur marche/arrêt
7. Echelle d'inclinaison
8. Buse d’aspiration
9. Bouton de réglage de l'angle de biseau de la table
10. Bouton de réglage de l'angle de l'onglet
11. Graduation de l'onglet
12. Guide d'onglet
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13. Table de travail

ENTRETIEN

 
aucun accessoire non recommandé par le fabricant. 
Votre sécurité et celle des autres pourrait en être 
affectée.

 
de ses protections ou autre élément de fonctionne pas 

agréé pour le faire remplacer ou réparer de façon 
professionnelle.

 

 
du secteur avant d’effectuer des réglages, de procéder 
à une lubrification ou d’effectuer toute opération 
d’entretien sur le produit.

 
l’absence de dommages et d’éléments abîmés. 

remplaçant immédiatement les pièces avec des pièces 
détachées agréées par le fabricant.

 

 Pour plus de sécurité et de fiabilité, toutes les 
réparations, changement des charbons compris, 
doivent être effectuées par un service après-vente 
agréé.

 Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il ne doit être 
remplacé que par le fabricant ou par un service après-
vente agréé, afin d’éviter d’endommager la meule et 
tout risque d’électrocution.

  AVERTISSEMENT

doivent être effectuées par un service après-vente agréé 
Ryobi.

TRANSPORT ET STOCKAGE

 

hors de portée des enfants.

 
aspirateur avant de le ranger.

PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

 
de les jeter avec les ordures ménagères. 
Pour protéger l’environnement, l’outil, les 
accessoires et les emballages doivent être 
triés.

SYMBOLE

Alerte de sécurité

Conformité CE

 
d’emploi avant de démarrer la machine.

Symbole pas de main

Dimensions de la bande abrasive

Taille du patin

Taille de la table de travail

Ne pas retirer le cache.

Les produits électriques hors d’usage 
ne doivent pas être jetés avec les 

l’intermédiaire des structures disponibles. 

distributeur pour vous renseigner sur les 
conditions de recyclage.

SYMBOLES PRÉSENTS DANS LE MANUEL
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Pièces détachées et accessoires vendus 
séparément

Les symboles suivants, et les noms qui leur sont associés, 
permettent d’expliquer les différents niveaux de risques liés 
à l’utilisation de cet outil.

 DANGER
Imminence d’un danger qui, si l’on n’y prend garde, peut 
entraîner des blessures graves voire mortelles.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si l’on n’y 
prend garde, peut entraîner des blessures graves voire 
mortelles.

 ATTENTION
Situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si l'on n'y prend 
garde, peut entraîner des blessures moyennes ou légères.

ATTENTION
(Sans symbole de sécurité) Indique une situation pouvant 
provoquer des dommages matériels.
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Sicherheit, Leistung und Zuverlässigkeit hatten 
oberste Priorität bei der Entwicklung Ihres Band-/
Scheibenschleifers.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG

angemessen geschulte und erfahrene Personen entwickelt. 
Wenn Sie nicht mit dem korrekten und sicheren Betrieb 

eine angemessene Schulung absolviert und Kenntnisse 
erworben haben.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN

  WARNUNG

immer einige grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
getroffen werden, um die Gefahr von Feuer, Stromschlag 

und bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf.

 Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich frei. Unordentliche 

 Beachten Sie die Arbeitsumgebung.

 Schutz vor Stromschlag. Vermeiden Sie 

 Halten Sie andere Personen fern. Lassen Sie 
keine anderen Personen, insbesondere Kinder, 

dem Arbeitsbereich fern.

 Aufbewahrung unbenutzter Werkzeuge. 

verschlossenen Ort außerhalb der Reichweite von 

wird.

 Betätigen Sie das Werkzeug nicht mit Gewalt. Es 

ausgelegt wurde, besser und sicherer erledigen.

 Benutzen Sie das richtige Werkzeug. Verwenden 

 Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine 
lockere Kleidung oder Schmuck; diese könnten 
sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen. Rutschfestes 

 Benutzen Sie Schutzausrüstung.

Staubmaske, wenn die Arbeitsbedingungen Staub 

 Schließen Sie ein Gerät zur Staubabsaugung an. 

Sie sicher, dass diese Geräte angeschlossen sind und 

 Das Stromkabel nicht überstrapazieren. Ziehen Sie 
niemals am Kabel und den Stecker aus der Steckdose 

scharfen Kanten.

 Sichern Sie das Werkstück.
möglich Klemmen oder einen Schraubstock um das 

 Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Körperhaltung. 

 Pflegen Sie Werkzeuge.

Verlängerungskabel regelmäßig und tauschen Sie sie 
bei Beschädigung aus. Halten Sie die Griffe trocken, 

 Trennen Sie die Werkzeuge von der Stromquelle. 

Messer gewechselt werden.

 Entfernen Sie Einstellhilfen und 
Schraubenschlüssel.

 Vermeiden Sie unabsichtliches Starten. Stellen Sie 
vor dem Einstecken des Steckers, das der Schalter in 
der "Aus" Position ist.

 Benutzen Sie Verlängerungskabel, die zur 
Benutzung im Freien geeignet sind. Verwenden 

 Bleiben Sie wachsam. Achten Sie auf das, was sie 

ein. Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät nicht, wenn Sie unter dem 
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Einfluss von Alkohol oder Drogen stehen, oder wenn 
Sie Medikamente einnehmen.

 Überprüfen Sie beschädigte Teile. Vor der weiteren 

bewegliche Teile klemmen, Beschädigungen von Teilen, 
Befestigungen und andere Umstände, die sich auf den 

oder ein anderes Teil, das beschädigt ist, muss, 
sofern in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung nichts anderes 
angegeben ist, durch den autorisierten Kundendienst 
ordnungsgemäß repariert oder ausgetauscht werden. 
Lassen Sie defekte Schalter durch einen autorisierten 
Kundendienst austauschen.

 Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, falls es sich 
durch den Schalter nicht ein- und ausschalten 
lässt.

 Warnung. Die Verwendung von anderen als den in 
diesen Anweisungen empfohlenen Zubehörteilen kann 

 Lassen Sie Ihr Werkzeug von einer qualifizierten 
Person reparieren.
entsprechenden Sicherheitsregeln. Reparaturen sollten 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUM BAND-/
SCHEIBENSCHLEIFER

 Starten Sie das Gerät erst, nachdem es gemäß der 
Anleitung vollständig montiert und installiert wurde.

 
Beleuchtung.

 
ebenem Untergrund mit ausreichender Stabilität steht. 

immer mit Schrauben an eine Werkbank.

 Halten Sie den Bereich um die Maschine ordentlich und 
frei von losem Material, wie Sägespäne und Sägereste.

 Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Schleifband in die richtige 
Richtung läuft. Achten Sie auf den Richtungspfeil auf 

 Stellen Sie die Spur immer korrekt ein, damit das Band 
nicht von den Rollen läuft.

 Verwenden Sie keine beschädigten, rissigen oder losen 

Schleifbänder und -pads in der richtigen Größe.

 
immer an der nach unten gerichteten Seite der 
Schleifscheibe. Beim Schleifen an der nach oben 

 Arbeiten Sie niemals am Layout, der Montage oder der 
Einrichtung des Tischs, während das Gerät läuft.

 

 

 

 

Untergestell der Maschine.

 

können.

 Vermeiden Sie schwierige Arbeiten und Handpositionen, 

die Scheibe bewegt.

 
den Richtungspfeilen schleifen.

 
dem Arbeitstisch und dem Gerät.

 

 Das Gerät sollte niemals angeschlossen sein, wenn Sie 

 
befindet niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Verlassen Sie das 

 
darf es nur vom Hersteller oder einem autorisierten 

 

verwenden.

RESTRISIKEN

wird, ist es unmöglich ein gewisses Restrisiko vollständig 

auf folgende Punkte achten:

 
Schleifscheibe

 

Verbrennungsgefahr.

 
Staubmaske nicht getragen wird.

 
nicht getragen wird.
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MACHEN SIE SICH MIT IHREM PRODUKT 
VERTRAUT

Siehe Seite 85.

1. Schleifanschlag
2. Schleifband
3. Bandlaufknopf
4. Bandspannungshebel
5. Schleifschuh
6. Ein-/Ausschalter
7. Neigungsskala
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. Gehrungsskala
12. Gehrungsschiene
13. Arbeitstisch

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE

 Verändern Sie das Produkt nicht auf irgendeine Weise 
oder verwenden Zubehör das nicht vom Hersteller 
empfohlen ist. Ihre Sicherheit und die anderer könnte 
beeinträchtigt sein.

 
Schalter oder andere Funktionen nicht wie vorgesehen 
funktionieren. An einen autorisierten Kundendienst 

 Verändern Sie die Einstellungen nicht, während das 
Gerät läuft.

 

vornehmen, schmieren oder andere Wartungsarbeiten 

 

indem sie Teile sofort mit vom Hersteller empfohlenen 

 

 Alle Reparaturen, einschließlich dem Wechseln 

Zuverlässigkeit von einem autorisierten Kundendienst 

 
Hersteller oder einem autorisierten Kundendienst 

  WARNUNG

alle Reparaturen von einem autorisierten Ryobi-

TRANSPORT UND AUFBEWAHRUNG

 
lagern. Lagern Sie das Produkt an einem sicheren Ort, 

 
Staubsauger, bevor Sie es einlagern.

UMWELTSCHUTZ

 Recyceln Sie die Rohstoffe, anstatt sie 

Zubehörteile und die Verpackungen getrennt 
entsorgt werden.

SYMBOL

Sicherheitswarnung

CE Konformität

 

Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen 
sorgfältig, bevor Sie das Gerät 
einschalten.

Größe Schleifband

Größe: Schleifschuh

Größe: Arbeitstisch

Abdeckung nicht entfernen.
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Elektrische Geräte sollten nicht mit 

Bitte entsorgen Sie diese an den 
entsprechenden Entsorgungsstellen. 
Wenden Sie sich an die örtliche Behörde 

SYMBOLE IN DER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem 

Teile oder Zubehör getrennt erhältlich

Mit den folgenden Symbolen wird die Bedeutung der 
verschiedenen Risikostufen, die mit dem Produkt 
einhergehen, dargestellt.

 GEFAHR

 WARNUNG

 ACHTUNG

ACHTUNG
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máximas prioridades a la hora de diseñar esta lijadora de 
banda/disco.

USO PREVISTO

Esta lijadora de banda/disco está concebida para ser 

El uso de este producto y un recolector de polvo con 
productos metálicos constituye un riesgo potencial de 
incendio.

Este producto está diseñado y concebido para ser usado 

correcto y seguro del producto, no lo utilice hasta que haya 

ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL

  ADVERTENCIA

Cuando use herramientas eléctricas, siempre deben 
seguirse las precauciones básicas de seguridad para 
reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica y 
lesiones personales. Lea todas las instrucciones antes 

 Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia. Las áreas y los 
bancos de trabajo desordenados propician los daños 
corporales.

 Tenga en cuenta el entorno del área de trabajo. 
No exponga las herramientas a la lluvia. No utilice 

limpia el área de trabajo. No utilice las herramientas en 
presencia de líquidos o gases inflamables.

 Protección contra descargas eléctricas. Evite 
el contacto corporal con superficies conectadas a 
tierra (por ejemplo, tuberías, radiadores, estufas y 
refrigeradores).

 Mantenga a otras personas alejadas. No deje que 
otras personas, especialmente niños, participen en 
el trabajo, toquen la herramienta o el alargador, y 
manténgalos alejados del área de trabajo.

 Guarde las herramientas inactivas. Cuando no esté 
en uso, la herramienta debe guardarse en un lugar 
seco, bajo llave, fuera del alcance de los niños.

 No fuerce la herramienta.
mejor y más seguro a la velocidad para la que ha sido 
diseñada.

 Utilice la herramienta adecuada. No utilice 

grande. No utilice las herramientas para otros fines 
distintos de los previstos, por ejemplo, no utilice sierras 
circulares para cortar ramas o troncos de árboles.

 Vístase adecuadamente. No utilice ropa holgada o 

para el cabello para amarrar el cabello largo.

 Utilice un equipo de protección. Utilice gafas de 
seguridad. Utilice una mascarilla para la cara o contra 
el polvo en caso de que el trabajo origine polvo.

 Conecte el equipo aspirador de polvo. Si existe 

 Utilice correctamente el cable. Nunca tire del cable 
para desenchufarlo. Mantenga el cable lejos de fuentes 
de calor, aceite y bordes afilados.

 Fije la pieza de trabajo. Si es posible, utilice 

 No realice sobreesfuerzos. Mantenga un equilibro 
adecuado en todo momento.

 Utilice las herramientas con cuidado. Mantenga 
las herramientas de corte afiladas y limpias para 
que realicen un trabajo mejor y más seguro. Siga las 

secas, limpias y libres de aceite y grasa.

 Desconecte las herramientas. Desenchufe las 
herramientas cuando no se encuentren en uso, antes 

accesorios como hojas, puntas y cuchillas.

 Retire las llaves de ajuste. Compruebe siempre que 
las llaves de ajuste no se encuentran en la herramienta 
antes de encenderla.

 Evite el arranque accidental de la herramienta. 

 Utilice alargadores para exterior. Cuando utilice una 

y que así lo indiquen.

 Manténgase alerta. Fíjese siempre en lo que está 

herramienta si está bajo los efectos del alcohol o de 
drogas, o si toma medicamentos.

 Compruebe que no haya piezas dañadas. Antes 

minuciosamente comprobada para determinar si va 

y cualquier otro problema que pueda afectar a su 

dañada debería ser debidamente reparada o sustituida 

indique lo contrario en este manual de instrucciones. 
Los enchufes defectuosos deben ser sustituidos por un 
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 No utilice la herramienta si el interruptor no 
enciende ni apaga.

 Advertencia. El uso de cualquier accesorio o 
complemento no recomendado en este manual de 

personal.

 La herramienta deberá ser reparada por personal 
cualificado. Esta herramienta eléctrica cumple con 
las normas de seguridad correspondientes. Las 

contrario podría producirse un grave peligro para el 
usuario.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD DE LA 
LIJADORA DE BANDA/DISCO

 No utilice el producto hasta que esté completamente 
montado e instalado de conformidad con las 
instrucciones.

 

 Antes de trabajar, compruebe que la máquina está 
situada en una superficie uniforme con suficiente 
estabilidad. Para su propia seguridad, siempre monte 
la máquina en una mesa de trabajo fijada con tornillos.

 Mantenga el área alrededor de la máquina bien 
conservada y sin materiales sueltos, tales como 

 

situada en la parte trasera de la banda.

 
no se salga de las correas.

 No utilice bandas ni almohadillas de lijado que estén 

bandas y almohadillas de lijado del tamaño correcto.

 Lije siempre sobre la parte descendente del disco de 
lijado cuando utilice la lijadora de disco. Lijar sobre 
la parte ascendente del disco puede provocar que 

cause lesiones.

 
acondicionamiento sobre la mesa mientras el producto 
esté en marcha.

 

 
cuando sea adecuado.

 

 

base de la máquina al mismo tiempo.

 
de material demasiado pequeñas para poder apoyar de 
forma segura.

 

banda o disco de lijado.

 Evite los contragolpes lijando de conformidad con las 

 Siempre mantenga una distancia de seguridad de 1,6 
mm entre la mesa de trabajo y la máquina.

 

 La máquina no debe conectarse nunca a la fuente de 

ajustes o cuando no esté en uso.

 Nunca deje desatendida una herramienta en 
funcionamiento. No suelte la herramienta hasta que se 
detenga por completo.

 
debe ser sustituido por el fabricante o por un agente de 

 Recomendamos el uso de un dispositivo de corriente 
residual con un rango de corriente residual de 30mA 
o menos.

RIESGOS RESIDUALES

instrucciones, sigue siendo imposible eliminar por 
completo ciertos factores de riesgo residuales. Pueden 
surgir los siguientes riesgos durante el uso y el operador 

 Riesgo de contacto con la banda o disco de lijado.

 Riesgo de quemaduras en contacto con la banda, disco 

 Existe el riesgo de lesiones en el sistema respiratorio 
en caso de que no se utilice una mascarilla antipolvo 

 

CONOZCA EL PRODUCTO
Consulte la página 85.

1. Válvula de seguridad de lijado
2. Lijadora de banda
3. 
4. 
5. Patín
6. Interruptor de encendido/apagado
7. 
8. 
9. Perilla de ajuste de ángulo del bisel de la mesa
10. Perilla de ajuste de ángulo del inglete
11. Escala del inglete
12. Guía de inglete
13. Mesa de trabajo
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MANTENIMIENTO

 
accesorios no aprobados por el fabricante. Su seguridad 

 No utilice el producto si alguno de los interruptores, 

ajustes o reparaciones profesionales.

 No realice ajustes mientras la máquina esté en 
funcionamiento.

 

 Antes y después de cada uso, compruebe que no 

el producto en las mejores condiciones de trabajo 

aprobados por el fabricante.

 
aspirador. No utilice aire comprimido.

 
reparaciones, incluyendo el cambio de escobillas, 

 

  ADVERTENCIA

deben ser efectuadas por un Centro de Servicio 
Habilitado Ryobi.

TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO

 
producto. Guarde el producto en un lugar seguro que 
no sea accesible a los niños.

 Limpie el producto con un cepillo y un aspirador antes 
de su almacenamiento.

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE

 Recicle las materias primas en lugar 
de tirarlas a la basura doméstica. Para 
proteger el medio ambiente, debe separar la 
herramienta, los accesorios y los embalajes.

SÍMBOLO

Alerta de seguridad

Conformidad CE

 

Por favor lea las instrucciones 
detenidamente antes de arrancar la 
máquina.

los oídos

Utilice gafas de seguridad

Símbolo de no acercar las manos

Tamaño de la banda lijadora

Dimensiones: Patín

Dimensiones: Mesa de trabajo

No retire la cubierta.

Los productos eléctricos de desperdicio 
no deben desecharse con desperdicios 
caseros. Por favor recíclelos donde 
existan dichas instalaciones. Compruebe 
con su autoridad local o minorista para 
reciclar.

SÍMBOLOS EN ESTE MANUAL

Enchufe la máquina

Desenchufe la herramienta.
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separado

Los siguientes símbolos y palabras detallan los niveles de 
cuidado necesarios para usar este producto.

 PELIGRO

evita, provocará la muerte o lesiones graves.

 ADVERTENCIA

se evita, podría causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

 PRECAUCIÓN

se evita, puede provocar lesiones leves o moderadas.

PRECAUCIÓN

podría ocasionar daños materiales.
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máximas prioridades a la hora de diseñar esta lijadora de 
banda/disco.

UTILIZZO

Esta lijadora de banda/disco está concebida para ser 

El uso de este producto y un recolector de polvo con 
productos metálicos constituye un riesgo potencial de 
incendio.

Este producto está diseñado y concebido para ser usado 

correcto y seguro del producto, no lo utilice hasta que haya 

AVVERTENZE GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

  AVVERTENZE

rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche e lesioni personali. 

 Tenere l'area di lavoro libera. Zone e banchi di lavoro 
in disordine possono causare incidenti.

 Tenere in considerazione l'area di lavoro. Non 

in luoghi umidi o bagnati. Mantenere l’area di lavoro 

infiammabili o gas.

 Dispositivo contro scosse elettriche. Evitare il 
contatto del corpo con superfici con messa a terra (per 
esempio, tubi, radiatori, stufe, refrigeratori).

 Tenere lontane tutte le altre persone. Tenere 

e tenerli lontani dall'area di lavoro.

 Riporre gli utensili che non vengono utilizzati. 

chiuso e asciutto, lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

 Non forzare l'utensile. Svolgerà il lavoro per il quale è 

 Utilizzare l'utensile adatto.

scopi per i quali non sono stati progettati, per esempio 

o tronchi.

 Vestirsi adeguatamente. Non indossare abiti con 

impigliati nelle parti in movimento. Si raccomanda 

per contenere eventuali capelli lunghi.

 Utilizzare attrezzatura di protezione.

antipolvere per il viso se si lavora in ambienti polverosi.

 Cllegare l'attrezzatura per estrarre polvere. Se 

e la raccolta della polvere, assicurarsi che tali accessori 

 Non sottoporre il cavo a stress. Non tirare mai il cavo 
per scollegarlo dalla presa. Tenere il cavo lontano da 
calore, olio e parti affilate.

 Assicurare il pezzo sul quale si sta lavorando. Ove 

proprie mani.

 Non protendersi. Mantenere sempre l’equilibrio e un 
punto di appoggio sicuro.

 Svolgere sempre le dovute manutenzioni 
sull’utensile. Tenere le lame affilate e pulite per 

sostituirla se danneggiata. Tenere i manici asciutti e 
puliti e rimuovere dagli stessi eventuali tracce di sporco 
e olio.

 Scollegare gli utensili.

cambiano accessori come lame, punte e dispositivi di 

 Rimuovere tutte le chiavi di regolazione. Controllare 

stati rimossi dall'utensile prima di avviarlo.

 Evitare l'avvio accidentale. Assicurarsi che 
l'interruttore si trovi su “off” (spento) prima di collegare 
l'utensile.

 Utilizzare prolunghe per esterni.

 Conservare sempre la massima attenzione. Prestare 

sotto l’effetto di alcol o di droghe oppure se si stanno 
assumendo medicinali.

 Controllare eventuali parti danneggiate. Prima 

Controllare l'allineamento delle parti in movimento, 
l'eventuale blocco delle parti, le eventuali parti rotte, il 

 Non utilizzare l'utensile se non si accende o spegne.
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 Avvertenze.
dispositivo diverso da quelli raccomandati nel manuale 

 Far riparare l'utensile da personale qualificato. 

altrimenti ciò potrebbe causare gravi lesioni all'utente.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD DE LA 
LIJADORA DE BANDA/DISCO

 No utilice el producto hasta que esté completamente 
montado e instalado de conformidad con las 
instrucciones.

 

 

superficie piatta e che abbia sufficiente stabilità. Per la 

 Tenere sempre l'area di lavoro pulita, rimuovendo 
eventuali materiali di scarto come scaglie e trucioli.

 

situada en la parte trasera de la banda.

 
no se salga de las correas.

 No utilice bandas ni almohadillas de lijado que estén 

bandas y almohadillas de lijado del tamaño correcto.

 Lije siempre sobre la parte descendente del disco de 
lijado cuando utilice la lijadora de disco. Lijar sobre 
la parte ascendente del disco puede provocar que 

cause lesiones.

 
acondicionamiento sobre la mesa mientras el producto 
esté en marcha.

 

 
quale si sta lavorando.

 

 

volta sulla macchina.

 
de material demasiado pequeñas para poder apoyar de 
forma segura.

 

banda o disco de lijado.

 Evite los contragolpes lijando de conformidad con las 

 Siempre mantenga una distancia de seguridad de 1,6 
mm entre la mesa de trabajo y la máquina.

 

 La máquina no debe conectarse nunca a la fuente de 

ajustes o cuando no esté en uso.

 Non lasciare mai l’utensile incustodito. Non lasciare 
l'utensile fino a che non si ferma completamente.

 

 

a 30mA.

RISCHI RESIDUI

sarà ancora impossibile eliminare completamente alcuni 

per evitare quanto segue:

 Riesgo de contacto con la banda o disco de lijado.

 Riesgo de quemaduras en contacto con la banda, disco 

 Danni al sistema respiratorio nel caso in cui non si 
indosserà una maschera per la polvere.

 Danni all'udito nel caso in cui non si indossino cuffie.

FAMILIARIZZARE CON IL PRODOTTO
Vedere a pagina 85.

1. Válvula de seguridad de lijado
2. Nastro di levigatura
3. 
4. 
5. Patín
6. Interruttore On/Off (Acceso/Spento)
7. 
8. 
9. Perilla de ajuste de ángulo del bisel de la mesa
10. Perilla de ajuste de ángulo del inglete
11. Escala del inglete
12. Guida per tagli ad angolo
13. Mesa de trabajo

MANUTENZIONE

 
accessori non approvati dalla ditta produtttrice. La 

compromessa.
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 No realice ajustes mientras la máquina esté en 
funcionamiento.

 

prodotto.

 

approvati dalla ditta produttrice.

 
un aspirapolvere. No utilice aire comprimido.

 

 
essere sostituito da una ditta produttrice o da un centro 

  AVVERTENZE

Ryobi.

TRASPORTO E RIPONIMENTO

 Quando si riponde il prodotto, scollegare la corda 

non accessibile ai bambini.

 
prima di riporlo.

TUTELA DELL’AMBIENTE

 

l’apparecchio, gli accessori e gli imballaggi 
devono essere smaltiti separatamente.

SIMBOLO

Conformità CE

 
di avviare l’utensile.

Símbolo de no acercar las manos

Dimensioni nastro abrasivo

Dimensiones: Patín

Dimensiones: Mesa de trabajo

Non togliere il coperchio.

I prodotti elettrici non devono essere 

strutture per smaltire tali prodotti. 
Informarsi presso il proprio Comune 

SIMBOLI NEL MANUALE

Collegare la macchina.

Scollegare l’utensile.

Parti o accessori venduti separatamente

I seguenti simboli indicano i livelli di rischio associati a 
questo prodotto.

 PERICOLO

non evitata, potrà causare gravi lesioni o morte.

 AVVERTENZE

non evitata potrà causare gravi lesioni o morte.

 ATTENZIONE

non evitata, potrà causare lesioni minori o moderate.

ATTENZIONE
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Bij het ontwerp van uw band-/vlakschuurmachine hebben 
veiligheid, prestaties en betrouwbaarheid de hoogste 
prioriteit gekregen.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

De band-/vlakschuurmachine is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
gebruik met hout en houtproducten. Het gebruik van dit 
product met een stofafscheider, met metalen producten is 
een potentieel brandgevaar.

Dit product is uitsluitend ontworpen en bedoeld voor 
gebruik door goed opgeleid en ervaren personeel. Als u niet 
bekend met de goede en veilige werking van het product 

kennis hebt vergaard.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

  WAARSCHUWING

Wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt, moeten de 

het risico op brand, elektrische schokken en letsels te 
verminderen. Lees alle instructies voor u probeert het 

 Houd het werkgebied schoon. Rommelige ruimtes en 
werkbanken kunnen tot ongevallen leiden.

 Houd rekening met het werkgebied. Stel het 
gereedschap niet bloot aan regen. Gebruik het 
gereedschap niet in vochtige of natte plaatsen. Houd de 
werkplaats goed verlicht. Gebruik het gereedschap niet 

 Bescherming tegen elektrische schokken. Vermijd 
lichaamscontact met geaarde oppervlakken (b.v. 

 Houd andere personen weg. Betrek geen andere 

hen de machine of het verlengsnoer niet aanraken en 
houd hen weg van het werkgebied.

 Berg niet-gebruikte werktuigen op. Wanneer u het 

afgesloten plaats worden bewaard, buiten het bereik 
van kinderen.

 Forceer de machine niet.
veiliger uitvoeren aan het tempo waarvoor het werd 
ontworpen.

 Gebruik het juiste gereedschap. Forceer licht 

uit te voeren. Gebruik het gereedschap niet voor 
doeleinden waarvoor het niet is bedoeld; gebruik 

 Draag aangepaste kleding.

Draag haarbescherming om lang haar samen te houden.

 Gebruik beschermuitrusting. Gebruik een 

 Verbind de stofafzuiginstallatie. Als gereedschap 

gebruikt.

 Misbruik het snoer niet. Trek nooit aan het snoer om 
het uit de contactdoos te trekken. Houd het snoer weg 
van hitte, olie en scherpe randen.

 Maak het werkstuk vast. Gebruik klemmen of een 
bankschroef om het werkstuk vast te houden. Het is 
veiliger dan uw hand te gebruiken.

 Overrek u niet. Houd steeds een goed evenwicht en 
sta stevig met beide voeten op de grond.

 Onderhoud de werktuigen met zorg. Houd 
snijgereedschap scherp en schoon voor betere en 
veiligere prestaties. Volg de instructies voor het smeren 
en vervangen van accessoires. Inspecteer regelmatig de 

door een geautoriseerde onderhoudsdienst repareren. 
Inspecteer de verlengsnoeren regelmatig en vervang 

schoon en vrij van olie en vet.

 Ontkoppel de werktuigen. Ontkoppel het gereedschap 

maaibladen, boorstiften en snijders niet gebruikt, 
onderhoudt of vervangt.

 Verwijder sleutels. Maak er een gewoonte van om te 

het inschakelt.

 Vermijd ongewild starten. Zorg ervoor dat de 
schakelaar in de uit-stand (off) staat wanneer u het met 
het stroomnet verbindt.

 Verlengsnoeren voor buitenshuis gebruik. Wanneer 
het gereedschap buitenshuis wordt gebruikt, gebruikt 
dan uitsluitend verlengsnoeren die geschikt en 

 Blijf alert.
verstand. Gebruik het apparaat nooit wanneer u 
onder invloed bent van drank of drugs, of wanneer u 
medicijnen gebruikt.

 Controleer beschadigde onderdelen. Voor u het 
werktuig verder gebruikt, moet u grondig controleren 

de lijning van de bewegende delen, controleer of 

of defecte onderdelen, bevestigingsbeugels of andere 
delen die de werking in gevaar kunnen brengen. Ieder 
onderdeel dat is beschadigd, moet correct worden 
gerepareerd of vervangen door een geautoriseerd 

anders is vermeld. Laat defecte schakelaars door een 
geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum vervangen.

 Gebruik het gereedschap niet als de aan-/
uitschakelaar het gereedschap niet aan of uit schakelt.

 Waarschuwing. Het gebruik van een andere accessoire 
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risico inhouden voor persoonlijk letsel.

 Laat uw gereedschap door een gekwalificeerd 
persoon repareren.
gefabriceerd volgens de geldende veiligheidsregels. 
Laat reparaties alleen door een gekwalificeerd persoon 
met originele vervangonderdelen uitvoeren. Anders kan 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR DE 
BAND-/VLAKSCHUURMACHINE

 Gebruik het product niet totdat het volledig is 
gemonteerd en geïnstalleerd conform de instructies.

 Zorg voor voldoende algemene en plaatselijke 
verlichting.

 Voor u begint te werken, controleert u dat de machine 
op een voldoende stabiel, effen oppervlak is geplaatst. 
Voor uw eigen veiligheid dient u de machine altijd met 
behulp van bouten op een werkbank monteren.

 Houd de omgeving van de machine goed onderhouden 

 Controleer dat de schuurband in de juiste richting is 
gemonteerd. Zie de richtingspijl op de achterkant van 
de band.

 
band niet van de poelies loopt.

 

schuurbanden en -schijven van de juiste maat.

 Schuur bij het gebruik van de vlakschuurmachine altijd 

werkstuk wegvliegt, wat leidt tot letsel.

 
uit op de tafel terwijl het product aan staat.

 Houd het werkstuk bij het schuren altijd stevig vast.

 
het werkstuk vast te houden.

 Ondersteun lange werkstukken altijd om te voorkomen 
dat de machine kantelt.

 Schuur nooit meer dan één werkstuk tegelijkertijd. 
Stapel niet meer dan één werkstuk.

 Schuur nooit met het werkstuk niet-ondersteund. 

ondersteunen.

 
het werkstuk plots uit uw handen kan glippen en in de 
schuurband of -schijf kan bewegen.

 Vermijd terugslag door te schuren in de richting van de 
pijlen.

 Houd altijd een tussenafstand aan van 1,6 mm tussen 
de werktafel en de machine.

 

van het werkstuk staan.

 

afstellingen doet of wanneer de  machine buiten 
gebruik is.

 Laat de machine nooit onbeheerd draaien. Laat het 

 Als het stroomsnoer beschadigd of op een andere 
manier defect is, mag het uitsluitend door de fabrikant of 
een geautoriseerde reparatieagent worden vervangen.

 We raden het gebruik van een aardlekschakelaar aan 
met een waarde van 30mA of minder aan.

RESTRISICO'S

gebruikt, blijft het onmogelijk om alle restrisico's te 
voorkomen. De volgende gevaren kunnen optreden bij 
gebruik en de gebruiker dient speciaal op te letten om het 
volgende te voorkomen:

 Gevaar voor contact met de schuurband of -schijf.

 Brandgevaar door contact met een hete band of schijf 
of het werkstuk.

 Schade aan de luchtwegen als er geen effectief 
mondmasker wordt gedragen.

 Gehoorschade bij het niet dragen van een efficiënte 
gehoorbescherming.

KEN UW PRODUCT
Zie pagina 85.

1. Schuurstopper
2. Schuurriem
3. Bedieningsknop van de tracking
4. Bandspanningshendel
5. Schuurvoet
6. Aan-/uitschakelaar
7. Afschuinschaalverdeling
8. 
9. Verstelknop voor de kantelhoek van de tafel
10. Verstelknop voor de verstekhoek
11. Verstekschaal
12. Verstekgeleider
13. Werktafel

ONDERHOUD

 
fabrikant is goedgekeurd en gebruik geen accessoires 

gebracht.

 Gebruik het product niet als de schakelaars, beschermers 
of andere functies niet naar behoren werken. Breng naar 
een geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum voor professionele 
herstellingen of afstellingen.

 Maak geen aanpassingen terwijl het product in bedrijf 
is.
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 Zorg er altijd voor dat de stekker uit de contactdoos 
is verwijderd voor u het werktuig afstelt, smeert of 
onderhoudswerken aan het product uitvoert.

 Voor en na elk gebruik controleert u het product op 
schade of gebroken onderdelen. Bewaar het product in 
een uitstekende conditie door onderdelen onmiddellijk 
te vervangen door vervangonderdelen die door de 

 Verwijder het opgehoopte stof met behulp van een 

 Om de veiligheid en betrouwbaarheid te garanderen, 
moeten alle herstellingen, met inbegrip van het 
vervangen van borstels, door een geautoriseerd 
onderhoudscentrum worden uitgevoerd.

 Als het stroomsnoer is beschadigd, mag het 
uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant of 
door een geautoriseerd onderhoudscentrum om 
veiligheidsrisico’s te vermijden.

  WAARSCHUWING

Alle reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door een 
Erkend Ryobi Servicecentrum teneinde de veilige en 
betrouwbare werking van de machine te garanderen.

TRANSPORT EN OPSLAG

 Wanneer u het product opbergt, ontkoppelt u het 
stroomsnoer van de stroomtoevoer. Bewaar het 
product op een veilige plaats die niet toegankelijk is 
voor kinderen.

 Reinig het product met behulp van een borstel en 

MILIEUBESCHERMING

 Zorg dat grondstoffen worden gerecycleerd 
in plaats van weggegooid als afval. Om het 
milieu te beschermen dient de machine, de 
accessoires en de verpakking gesorteerd 
bij een erkend recyclingcentrum te worden 
aangeleverd.

SYMBOOL

Veiligheidswaarschuwing

EG conformiteit

 
de machine in gebruik neemt.

Draag gehoorbescherming

Symbool voor geen handen

Schuurbandbreedte

Afmetingen: Schuurvoet

Afmetingen: Werktafel

Verwijder de afdekking niet.

Elektrisch afval mag niet samen met 
ander huishoudafval worden weggegooid. 
Gelieve te recycleren indien de 
mogelijkheid bestaat. Neem contact op 
met uw gemeente of handelaar om advies 
te krijgen over recyclage.

SYMBOLEN IN DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Verbind de machine met de 
wandcontactdoos.

Trek de machine uit de contactdoos.

gekocht

de gevaarniveaus die op dit toestel betrekking hebben, te 
verklaren.

 GEVAAR

vermeden, kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen of de 
dood.

 WAARSCHUWING

niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen 
of de dood.

 LET OP

niet wordt vermeden, kan leiden tot lichte of middelmatige 
verwondingen.

LET OP
(Zonder veiligheidssymbool) Geeft een situatie aan die 
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Na concepção da sua lixadora de cinta/disco foi dada a 
máxima prioridade à segurança, ao desempenho e à 

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA

deste produto e de um recolhedor de poeiras com produtos 
de metal é um potencial perigo de incêndio.

apenas por quem tenha recebido a formação adequada 

adequada e que obtém o conhecimento necessário.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA

  AVISO

se sempre precauções básicas de segurança para 

conserve-as.

 Mantenha a área de trabalho limpa. As áreas 
e os bancos de trabalho desordenados são mais 
susceptíveis de causar ferimentos.

 Tenha em atenção o ambiente da área de 
trabalho. Não exponha ferramentas à chuva. Não 

Mantenha a área de trabalho adequadamente limpa. 
Mantenha as ferramentas ao abrigo de líquidos ou 
gases inflamáveis.

 Proteja contra choques eléctricos. Evite o contacto 
do corpo com superfícies com ligação terra ou 
enterradas (tais como tubos, radiadores, fogões e 
frigoríficos).

 Mantenha as outras pessoas afastadas. Não deixe 
que as pessoas, especialmente crianças, sejam 
envolvidas no trabalho, toquem na ferramenta ou no 
cabo de extensão, e mantenha-as afastadas da área 
de trabalho.

 Guarde as ferramentas inactivas. Quando não estiver 
em uso, as ferramentas devem ser guardadas num 
local seco, com chave, fora do alcance de crianças.

 Não force a ferramenta.
e mais seguro à velocidade para a qual foi destinada.

 Utilize a ferramenta adequada. Não force as 

de uma ferramenta de trabalho pesado. Não use 
ferramentas para finalidades às quais não se destina, 
por exemplo, não use serras circulares para cortar 
ramos de árvores ou troncos.

 Vista-se adequadamente. Não use roupas largas 

ao trabalhar em exteriores. Use cobertura de protecção 
para o cabelo para prender o cabelo comprido.

 Use equipamento de protecção.
segurança. Use uma máscara de rosto para se proteger 

 Conecte o equipamento de extracção de pó. Se é 
fornecida a ferramenta para a ligação de espaços de 

se encontram conectados e usados correctamente.

 Não puxe pelo cabo. Nunca puxe o cabo para o 
desconectar da tomada. Mantenha o cabo afastado do 

 Fixe a peça de trabalho. Quando possível, use 
braçadeiras ou um torno para fixar o trabalho. É mais 

 Não se aproxime em demasia. Mantenha sempre o 
equilíbrio e a posição dos pés adequada.

 Utilize as ferramentas com cuidado. Mantenha as 

um trabalho melhor e mais seguro. Siga as instruções 

periodicamente os cabos e, se estiverem danificados, 

Inspeccione os cabos de extensão periodicamente e 
substitua-os, se danificados. Mantenha os manípulos 

 Desligue as ferramentas. Quando não estiver em 

cortadores, desconecte as ferramentas da fonte de 
alimentação.

 Retire as chaves de porcas. Habitue-se a verificar 
se as chaves de ajuste e as chaves inglesas foram 
retiradas da ferramenta antes de a ligar.

 Evite o arranque involuntário. Certifique-se de que o 
interruptor se encontra na posição “off” ao ligar a ficha.

 Use cabos de extensão no exterior. Quando uma 
ferramenta é usada no exterior, use apenas cabos de 

estejam assim assinalados.

 Mantenha-se alerta.

drogas ou se tomar medicamentos.

 Verifique se existem peças danificadas. Antes de 

ser verificada cuidadosamente para determinar se 

que se destina. Confirme o alinhamento das peças 

montagem e quaisquer outras condições que possam 
afectar o funcionamento. Uma protecção ou outra 
peça que esteja danificada deve ser adequadamente 
reparada ou substituída por um centro de assistência 



Português

23

EN

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL

PT

DA

SV

FI

NO

RU

PL

CS

HU

RO

LV

LT

ET

HR

SL

SK

EL

TR

UK

de instruções. Leve os interruptores defeituosos 
para serem substituídos num centro de assistência 

 Não use a ferramenta caso o interruptor não a ligue 
ou desligue.

 Aviso.
dos recomendados neste manual de instruções pode 
implicar um risco de lesão pessoal.

 Leve a sua ferramenta para ser reparado por 
uma pessoa qualificada. Esta ferramenta eléctrica 
cumpre com as normas de segurança relevantes. 

caso contrário poderá resultar em perigo considerável 

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA DA LIXADORA DE 
CINTA/DISCO

 Não opere o produto enquanto não estiver 
completamente montado e instalado de acordo com as 
instruções.

 

 Antes de começar a trabalhar, verifique se a máquina 
está colocada numa superfície com estabilidade 

a máquina num banco de trabalho fixando com 
parafusos.

 Mantenha a área circundante da máquina bem 
conservada e sem materiais soltos, tais como pedaços 
de peças e desperdícios.

 Certifique-se de que a cinta de lixa está montada no 
sentido correcto. Veja a seta indicadora do sentido de 
rotação na parte de trás da cinta.

 Tenha sempre o alinhamento correctamente ajustado, 
para que a cinta não saia das polias.

 Não use cintas de lixa ou discos que estejam 
danificados, que tenham rasgões ou que estejam 
frouxos. Use apenas cintas de lixa e discos do tamanho 
correcto.

 
descendente do disco de lixa. Lixar no lado ascendente 

projectada para fora da posição, causando ferimentos.

 Nunca faça trabalhos de assentamento, montagem ou 
configuração na mesa quando o produto estiver em 
operação.

 
estiver a lixar.

 
que adequado.

 
sempre as peças de trabalho compridas.

 Nunca lixe mais do que uma peça de trabalho de cada 

 Não lixe com a peça de trabalho não apoiada. Não lixe 
peças de material demasiado pequenas para serem 
apoiadas em segurança.

 Evite a operação em posições desajeitadas e evite 
posições da mão onde uma falta de equilíbrio possa 

disco de lixa.

 Evite ressaltos: lixe de acordo com as setas indicadoras 
do sentido de rotação.

 Mantenha sempre um afastamento de 1,6 mm entre a 
mesa de trabalho e a máquina.

 Nunca se ponha a si, nem nenhuma parte do seu 
corpo, directamente alinhado com o percurso da peça 
de trabalho.

 A máquina nunca deve estar ligada à rede eléctrica 

 Nunca deixe uma ferramenta em funcionamento sem 
vigilância. Não deixe a ferramenta até que se detenha 
totalmente.

 Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado ou 
defeituoso, deve ser substituído pelo fabricante ou por 

 
corrente residual com uma classificação de corrente 
residual de 30mA ou menos.

RISCOS RESIDUAIS

continua a ser impossível eliminar por completo certos 
fatores de risco residuais. Podem surgir os seguintes 
riscos durante o uso e o operador deve prestar especial 
atenção para evitar o seguinte:

 Risco de contacto com a cinta de lixa ou o disco de lixa.

 Risco de queimadura por contacto com cinta de lixa 
quente, disco de lixa quente ou peça de trabalho 
quente.

 

 

CONHEÇA O SEU PRODUTO
Consulte a página 85.

1. Batente de lixamento
2. Lixadora mecânica de cinta
3. Maçaneta de controlo de alinhamento
4. Manípulo de tensão da cinta
5. Placa de lixar
6. Interruptor desligado/ligado
7. Escala de inclinação
8. Bico de aspiração
9. Maçaneta de ajuste do ângulo de bisel da mesa



Português

24

10. Maçaneta de ajuste do ângulo de chanfro
11. Escala de chanfro
12. Guia de corte/graminho
13. Mesa de trabalho

MANUTENÇÃO

 

segurança e a dos demais pode ver-se ameaçada.

 
proteções ou outras funções não funcionam conforme 

para ajustes ou reparações profissionais.

 Não faça nenhuns ajustes enquanto o produto estiver 
em funcionamento.

 Assegure-se sempre que o cabo de alimentação foi 

operações de manutenção no produto.

 Antes e depois de cada uso, verifique se há danos 
ou partes partidas no produto Mantenha o produto 
nas melhores condições de trabalho substituindo de 
imediato as peças por peças sobresselentes aprovadas 
pelo fabricante.

 
aspirador. Não use ar comprimido

 Para garantir a segurança e fiabilidade, todas as 
reparações, incluindo a substituição de escovas, devem 

 Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deverá 
ser substituído unicamente pelo fabricante ou por um 

  AVISO

Ryobi.

TRANSPORTE E ARMAZENAMENTO

 Desconecte o cabo de alimentação ao guardar o 
produto. Guarde o produto num local seguro que não 
seja acessível às crianças.

 Limpe o produto com uma escova e um aspirador antes 

PROTECÇÃO DO AMBIENTE

 
directamente no lixo doméstico. Para 
proteger o ambiente, a ferramenta, os 

seleccionados.

SÍMBOLO

Alerta de segurança

Conformidade CE

 

Agradecemos que leia atentamente as 
instruções antes de iniciar a máquina.

Use protecção para os ouvidos

Use protecção para os olhos

Símbolo de proibição de tocar com as 
mãos

Tamanho da banda lixadora

Tamanho: Placa de lixar

Tamanho: Mesa de trabalho

Não desmonte a tampa.

Os aparelhos eléctricos antigos não 
devem ser eliminados juntamente com 
o lixo doméstico. Recicle onde existem 

com as suas Autoridades Locais ou 
revendedor para obter informações sobre 
reciclagem.

SÍMBOLOS NESTE MANUAL

Desligue a ferramenta.
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separadamente

a explicar os níveis de risco associados a este produto.

 PERIGO
Indica uma situação de perigo iminente, a qual, se não for 
evitada, pode resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

 AVISO
Indica uma situação potencialmente perigosa que, se não 
for evitada, pode resultar em morte ou ferimentos graves.

 CAUTELA
Indica uma situação potencialmente perigosa que, se 
não for evitada, pode resultar em ferimentos leves ou 
moderados.

CAUTELA
(Sem símbolo de segurança) Indica uma situação que 
pode provocar danos materiais.
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Ved udformningen af din bånd-/skivepudser har vi givet 
topprioritet til sikkerhed, gode resultater og driftssikkerhed.

TILTÆNKT ANVENDELSESFORMÅL

Denne bånd-/skivepudser er kun beregnet til at blive 
anvendt i forbindelse med træ og træprodukter. 
Anvendelse af dette produkt og en støvopsamler sammen 
med metalprodukter udgør en potentiel brandfare.

Dette produkt er designet og beregnet til kun at blive 
anvendt af et korrekt uddannet og erfarent personale. Hvis 
du ikke er bekendt med den korrekte og sikre betjening af 
produktet, må du ikke anvende det, før korrekt uddannelse 
og viden er blevet opnået.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER

  ADVARSEL

Ved brug af elværktøjer bør man altid følge de 
grundlæggende sikkerhedsregler for at reducere 
risikoen for brand, elektrisk stød og personskade. Læs 
hele brugsanvisningen, inden du forsøger at betjene 
dette produkt - og gem brugsanvisningen.

 Hold arbejdsområdet rent og ryddeligt. Rodede 
områder og borde inviterer til personskader.

 Vær opmærksom på miljøet i arbejdsområdet. 
Undgå at udsætte værktøjer for regn. Brug ikke 
værktøjer på fugtige eller våde steder. Arbejdsområdet 
skal være godt oplyst. Brug ikke værktøjer i nærheden 
af brændbare væsker eller gasser.

 Beskyt dig mod elektrisk stød. Undgå kropskontakt 
med jordede eller stelforbundne overflader (fx rør, 
radiatorer, komfurer og køleskabe).

 Hold andre personer på afstand. Lad ikke personer, 
især børn, deltage i arbejdet, røre ved værktøjet eller 
forlængerledningen, og sørg for at holde dem ude af 
arbejdsområdet.

 Opbevar ubenyttede værktøjer. Når værktøjer 
ikke bruges, skal de opbevares på et tørt, aflåst sted 
utilgængeligt for børn.

 Undlad at tvinge værktøjet. Produktet klarer opgaven 
bedre og sikrere med den hastighed, det er beregnet til.

 Brug det rigtige værktøj. Undlad at tvinge 
mindre værktøjer til at udføre arbejdsopgaver, der 
kræver værktøjer. Undlad at bruge værktøj til ikke-
formålsbestemte opgaver; brug fx ikke en rundsav til at 
skære i grene eller træstammer.

 Vær ordentligt klædt på. Undlad at bære løstsiddende 
tøj eller smykker; sådanne kan hænge fast i bevægelige 
maskindele. Ved arbejde udendørs anbefales brug af 
skridsikkert fodtøj. Brug beskyttende hårnet eller lign. til 
sikring af langt hår.

 Brug værnemidler. Brug sikkerhedsbriller. Brug 
ansigts- eller støvmaske, hvis arbejdsopgaven 
genererer støv.

 Tilslut støvudsugningsudstyr. Hvis værktøjet 
er beregnet til tilslutning af støvudsugnings- og 
-opsamlingsudstyr, skal dette tilsluttes og anvendes 
korrekt.

 Undlad at misbruge ledningen. Træk aldrig stikket 
ud af stikkontakten ved at rykke i ledningen. Hold 
ledningen på afstand af varme, olie og skarpe kanter.

 Fastgør emnet. Brug så vidt muligt skruetvinge eller 
skruestik til fastholdning af emnet. Det er sikrere end 
at bruge hånden.

 Læn dig aldrig for langt frem. Sørg for altid at have 
godt fodfæste og god balance.

 Værktøjer skal vedligeholdes med omhu. 
Skæreværktøjerne skal holdes skarpe og rene 
for bedre og sikrere ydelse. Følg vejledningen for 
smøring og udskiftning af tilbehørsdele. Inspicér 
værktøjsledningerne regelmæssigt, og - hvis de 
beskadiges - få dem repareret på et autoriseret 
serviceværksted. Inspicér forlængerledningerne 
regelmæssigt, og udskift dem, hvis de beskadiges. 
Hold håndtagene tørre, rene og fri for olie og fedt.

 Afbryd strømmen til værktøjerne. Når værktøjet ikke 
bruges, inden det serviceres, og når der skiftes tilbehør 
som fx knive, bits og fræsere, skal strømforsyningen 
afbrydes til værktøjet.

 Fjern svensknøgler og faste nøgler. Gør det til en 
vane at kontrollere, at faste nøgler og svensknøgler er 
fjernet fra værktøjet, inden der tændes for det.

 Undgå utilsigtet start. Kontrollér, at kontakten er i pos. 
“off” (=slukket), inden stikket sættes i kontakten.

 Brug udendørs forlængerledninger. Når 
værktøjet bruges udendørs, må der kun bruges 
forlængerledninger, der er beregnet (og mærket) til 
udendørs brug.

 Vær agtpågivende. Hold øje med, hvad du gør, og 
brug sund fornuft. Værktøjet må aldrig bruges, hvis man 
er påvirket af spiritus eller narkotika eller tager medicin.

 Kontrollér beskadigede dele. Inden værktøjet tages 
i brug, skal man undersøge det nøje for at sikre sig, 
at det fungerer korrekt og er i stand til at opfylde den 
tiltænkte funktion. Kontrollér, at de bevægelige dele er 
indjusteret korrekt, at de ikke binder; for brud på dele, 
montering samt enhver anden tilstand, der kan påvirke 
delenes funktion. En beskadiget skærm eller anden del 
skal repareret ordentligt eller udskiftes på et autoriseret 
servicecenter, med mindre andet fremgår af denne 
brugsanvisning. Få defekte kontakter udskiftet på et 
autoriseret servicecenter.

 Værktøjet må ikke tages i brug, hvis TÆND/SLUK-
kontakten ikke virker.

 Advarsel. Brug af udstyr eller tilbehør, som ikke er 
anbefalet i denne brugsanvisning, kan medføre fare for 
personskader.

 Få kun værktøjet repareret af en kvalificeret person. 
Dette elværktøj opfylder alle relevante sikkerhedsregler. 
Reparationer må kun udføres af kvalificerede personer 
og med originale reservedele; ellers kan der opstå 
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betydelige risici for brugeren.

SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OM BÅND-/
SKIVEPUDSER

 Undlad at betjene produktet, indtil det er fuldstændigt 
samlet og installeret i overensstemmelse med 
instruktionerne.

 Sørg for passende almindelig og lokal belysning.

 Kontrollér inden arbejdsstart, at maskinen står på en 
jævn overflade med tilstrækkelig stabilitet. Af hensyn 
til egen sikkerhed bør maskinen altid fastboltes til en 
arbejdsbænk.

 Hold området omkring maskinen ryddeligt og fri for løst 
materiale som fx spåner og skrotdele.

 Sørg for at slibebåndet er installeret i den rigtige retning. 
Se retningsbestemt pil på bagsiden af slibebåndet.

 Sørg altid for, at sporet er justeret korrekt, så båndet 
ikke kører af remskiverne.

 Anvend ikke slibebånd eller -pads, der er beskadige, 
slidte eller løse. Anvend kun et slibebånd og - pad, der 
har den korrekte størrelse.

 Slib altid på den nedadgående side på slibeskiven, når 
du anvender skivepudseren. Hvis du sliber på skivens 
opadgående side, kan det få arbejdsemnet til at flyve ud 
af position, hvilket kan resultere i skader.

 Udfør aldrig opstillings-, monterings- eller 
opsætningsarbejde på bordet, mens produktet er i drift.

 Hold altid godt fat i arbejdsemnet, når du sliber.

 Brug så vidt muligt skruetvinger eller skruestik til at 
fastholde emnet.

 For at minimere risikoen for at maskinen tipper, skal 
lange emner altid understøttes.

 Slib aldrig mere end ét arbejdsemne ad gangen. 
Undlad at anbringe mere end ét emne ad gangen på 
maskinens underdel.

 Slib ikke, hvis arbejdsemnet ikke er understøttet. 
Undlad at slibe stykker af materiale, der er for små til at 
blive understøttet sikkert.

 Undgå uhåndterlige betjeninger og håndpositioner, 
hvor et pludseligt slip kunne forårsage, at din hånd 
kunne komme i berøring med slibebåndet eller skiven.

 Undgå tilbageslag ved at slibe i overensstemmelse 
med de retningsbestemte pile.

 Oprethold altid en afstand på 1,6 mm mellem 
arbejdsbordet og maskinen.

 Stå aldrig, eller hav aldrig nogen kropsdele lige ud for 
retningen for arbejdsemnet.

 Maskinen må aldrig være tilsluttet en strømkilde, når 
du samler dele, foretager justeringer eller når den ikke 
er i brug.

 Lad aldrig værktøjet køre uden opsyn. Efterlad ikke 
værktøjet, før det er stoppet fuldstændigt.

 Hvis strømforsyningskablet beskadiges eller bliver 
defekt på anden måde, må det kun udskiftes af 
producenten eller en autoriseret servicemedarbejder.

 Vi anbefaler brug af fejlstrømssikring (HFI-relæ) med 
en fejlstrømsnormering på 30mA eller mindre.

UUNDGÅELIGE RISICI

Selv om produktet anvendes som foreskrevet, er det 
stadig umuligt at eliminere visse uundgåelige risikofaktorer 
fuldstændigt. Følgende risici kan opstå under brug, og 
operatøren bør være særligt opmærksom for at undgå 
følgende:

 Risiko for kontakt med slibebånd eller skive.

 Brandulykker fra kontakt med varmt bånd eller skive 
eller arbejdsemne.

 Skader på åndedrætssystem ved manglende brug af 
effektiv støvmaske.

 Skader på hørelse ved manglende brug af effektivt 
høreværn.

KEND PRODUKTET
Se side 85.

1. Stopper til sliber
2. Slibebånd
3. Sporingskontrolknap
4. Håndtag til båndstrammer
5. Bundplade
6. Tænd/Sluk-kontakt
7. Hældningsskala
8. Sugedyse
9. Justeringsknap til bordets facetvinkel
10. Justeringsknap til geringsvinkel
11. Geringsmåling
12. Geringsanslag
13. Arbejdsbord

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

 Undlad at ændre produktet på nogen måde eller bruge 
tilbehør, som ikke er godkendt af producenten. Det kan 
gå ud over din og andres sikkerhed.

 Undlad at bruge produktet, hvis kontakter, skærme eller 
andre funktioner ikke fungerer efter hensigten. Indlevér 
på autoriseret servicecenter til professionel reparation 
eller justering.

 Foretag ingen justeringer, mens produktet kører.

 Sørg altid for, at stikket er trukket ud af lysnetkontakten, 
inden der foretages indstillinger, smøring eller andet 
arbejde, herunder vedligeholdelse, på produktet.

 Inden og efter hver brug skal produktet kontrolleres for 
skader eller afbrækkede dele. Hold altid produktet i god 
stand ved straks at udskifte dele med reservedele, der 
er godkendt af producenten.

 Fjern ophobet støv med en børste eller støvsuger. 
Anvend ikke trykluft.
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 For bedre sikkerhed og pålidelighed skal alt 
reparationsarbejde, inkl. udskiftning af børster, udføres 
på et autoriseret servicecenter.

 Hvis strømforsyningsledningen bliver beskadiget, må 
den af sikkerhedshensyn kun udskiftes af producenten 
eller på et autoriseret servicecenter.

  ADVARSEL

Af hensyn til brugersikkerheden og drifts- sikkerheden 
skal reparationer udføres på et autoriseret Ryobi 
serviceværksted.

TRANSPORT OG OPBEVARING

 Når produktet stilles til opbevaring, skal man frakoble 
strømforsyningskablet. Opbevar produktet på et sikkert 
sted, der er utilgængeligt for børn.

 Rengør produktet med en børste og støvsuger, inden 
det stilles til opbevaring.

MILJØBESKYTTELSE

 Råmaterialerne skal genbruges og ikke 
bortskaffes som almindeligt affald. Af 
hensyn til miljøet skal redskab, tilbehør og 
emballage sorteres.

SYMBOL

Sikkerhedsadvarsel

CE-overensstemmelse

 

Læs venligst vejledningen grundigt 
igennem før maskinen tages i brug.

Benyt høreværn

Benyt øjenværn

Symbolet "Rør ikke med hænderne"

Slibebåndsstørrelse

Størrelse: Bundplade

Størrelse: Arbejdsbord

Fjern ikke låget.

Elektriske affaldsprodukter bør 
ikke afskaffes sammen med 
husholdningsaffald. Genbrug venligst 
hvor faciliteterne tillader dette. Tjek med 
din lokale kommune eller forhandler for 
genbrugsråd.

SYMBOLER I BRUGSANVISNINGEN

Tilslut maskinen til lysnetkontakten.

Træk værktøjets stik ud af stikkontakten.

Dele eller tilbehør, der sælges separat

De følgende ikoner og betydninger er beregnet til at forklare 
risikoen involveret i at anvende denne enhed.

 FARE
Indikerer en umiddelbart farlig situation, som - hvis 
den ikke afværges - vil medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig 
personskade.

 ADVARSEL
Indikerer en potentielt farlig situation, som - hvis den 
ikke afværges - kan medføre dødsfald eller alvorlig 
personskade.

 VÆR OPMÆRKSOM
Indikerer en potentielt farlig situation, som - hvis den 
ikke afværges - kan medføre mindre eller middelsvær 
personskade.

VÆR OPMÆRKSOM
(Uden sikkerhedssymbol) indikerer en situation som kan 
føre til skade af personlig ejendom.
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Säkerhet, prestanda och pålitlighet har fått högsta prioritet 
vid utformningen av din polermaskin med rem/skiva.

ANVÄNDNINGSOMRÅDE

Denna polermaskin med rem/skiva är avsedd att användas 
endast för trä och träprodukter. Användning av denna 
produkt och en spånuppsamlare tillsammans med 
metallprodukter är en potentiell brandfara.

Denna produkt är utformad och avsedd endast för 
användning av korrekt utbildad och erfaren personal. Om 
du inte känner till hur produkten ska användas korrekt och 
säkert, använd den inte förrän du fått rätt utbildning och 
kunskaper.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER

  VARNING

Grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder ska alltid följas för att 
minska risken för brand, elektrisk stöt och personskada 
när du använder elektriska verktyg. Läs alla instruktioner 
innan du försöker använda den här produkten och spar 
instruktionerna för senare bruk.

 Se till att arbetsplatsen är ren och välstädad. Röriga 
och smutsiga arbetsplatser och arbetsbord utgör en risk 
för personskador.

 Besiktiga arbetsplatsen. Utsätt inte verktygen för 
regn. Använd inte verktygen på fuktiga eller blöta 
platser. Håll arbetsområdet väl upplyst. Använd inte 
verktygen i närheten av brännbara vätskor eller gaser.

 Skydda dig mot elektriska stötar. Undvik 
kroppskontakt med jordade ytor (så som rör, element, 
spisar och kylskåp).

 Se till att andra personer håller sig på behörigt 
avstånd. Låt inte andra personer, i synnerhet barn, 
utföra någon del av arbetet eller röra verktyget eller 
förlängningssladden; se också till att de håller sig på 
behörigt avstånd från arbetsplatsen.

 Förvara verktyg avstängda. När verktygen inte 
används ska de förvaras på en torr plats med lås där 
inte barn kan komma åt dem.

 Använd inte kraft mot verktyget. Verktyget fungerar 
bäst och mest effektivt om du jobbar i den takt som det 
är avsett för.

 Använd korrekt verktyg. Försök inte göra jobb som 
bäst utförs med stora och kraftigt verktyg med små 
verktyg. Använd endast verktygen för de ändamål som 
de är avsedda för; försök till exempel inte kapa kvistar 
eller stockar med en cirkelsåg.

 Klä dig korrekt. Bär inga löst åtsittande kläder eller 
smycken som kan fastna i rörliga delar. Användning 
av skor med halkskydd rekommenderas vid arbete 
utomhus. Bär hårskydd som skyddar långt hår.

 Använd skyddsutrustning. Använd skyddsglasögon. 

Använd en ansikts- eller dammask om arbetsuppgiften 
producerar mycket damm.

 Anslut utrustning för dammutsugning. Om tillbehör 
för dammutsug och dammuppsamling finns tillgängliga 
för verktyget, kontrollera att dessa är monterade korrekt 
och används på rätt sätt.

 Skada inte sladden. Dra i kontakten när du drar ut 
elsladden ur vägguttaget, aldrig i själva sladden. Håll 
sladden borta från värme och vassa kanter.

 Säkert arbetssätt. När det är möjligt, använd alltid 
klämmor eller skruvstäd för att hålla fast arbetsstycket. 
Det är säkrare än att använda händerna.

 Sträck dig inte. Ha alltid ett bra fotfäste och en god 
balans.

 Underhåll verktyget försiktigt. Se till att hålla 
skärverktyget vasst och verktyget rent för ett bättre 
och säkrare arbete. Följ instruktionerna för smörjning 
och byte av tillbehör. Besiktiga verktygens elsladdar 
regelbundet och lämna in dem för reparation hos ett 
auktoriserat servicecenter om du upptäcker skador på 
dem. Kontrollera förlängningssladden regelbundet och 
byt ut om den är skadad. Håll handtagen torra, rena och 
fria från olja och fett.

 Koppla bort verktyg. Alla verktyg ska slås av och 
deras elsladdar dras ut ur vägguttagen när de inte 
används, innan service eller när någon del ska bytas 
ut, t.ex. tillbehör, kapskiva, bits, skäranordningar.

 Ta bort justeringsnycklar och -verktyg. Ta för 
vana att kontrollera att nycklar och skiftnycklar är 
bortplockade från verktyget innan det startas.

 Undvik oavsiktlig start. Försäkra dig om att 
huvudströmbrytaren står i läget "off" (av) när du sätter 
i kontakten.

 Använd endast förlängningssladdar som har 
godkänts för utomhusbruk. När verktyget används 
utomhus ska endast förlängningssladdar som är 
anpassade och märkta för utomhusbruk användas.

 Var på din vakt. Se upp med vad du gör och använd 
sunt förnuft. Använd inte verktyget om du är påverkad 
av alkohol eller droger eller om du tar mediciner.

 Kontrollera delarna för att upptäcka eventuella 
skador. Innan ytterligare användning av verktyget 
sker ska det noggrant kontrolleras för att avgöra 
om det kan fungera och fylla sin funktion fullt ut. 
Kontrollera att rörliga delar sitter som de ska och kan 
röra sig obehindrat och att inga delar eller fästen är 
trasiga; kontrollera även andra saker som kan påverka 
användningen. Ett skydd eller en annan del som är 
skadad måste repareras ordentligt eller bytas ut av ett 
auktoriserat servicecenter om ingenting annat anges i 
den här handboken. Låt ett auktoriserat servicecenter 
byta ut trasiga strömbrytare.

 Använd inte verktyget om du inte kan stänga av och 
sätta på det med strömbrytaren.

 Varning. Användning av några andra typer av tillbehör 
än de som rekommenderas i denna användarhandbok 
kan innebära risk för personskador.
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 Om verktyget måste repareras bör detta göras av 
en kvalificerad person. Detta elverktyg uppfyller 
alla viktiga säkerhetsbestämmelser. Reparationer får 
endast utföras av kvalificerad personal som använder 
originalreservdelar; i annat fall kan användaren utsättas 
för stora risker.

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR FÖR POLERMASKIN 
MED REM/SKIVA

 Använd inte produkten förrän den är i komplett monterat 
skick och har installerats enligt anvisningarna.

 Se till att ha fullgod generell eller lokal belysning.

 Kontrollera att maskinen står på ett jämnt underlag med 
tillräcklig stabilitet innan arbetet påbörjas. För din egen 
säkerhet, montera alltid machinen på en arbetsbänk 
med bultar.

 Se till att maskinens omgivning är väl underhållen och 
fri från löst material, som t.ex. spån och sågbitar.

 Se till att slipremmen har monterats i rätt riktning. Se 
riktningspil på remmens baksida.

 Se till att trackingen alltid är korrekt inställd, så att 
remmen inte hoppar av blocken.

 Använd inte slipremmar eller -dynor som är skadade, 
rivna eller lösa. Använd endast sliprem eller -dyna med 
korrekt storlek.

 Slipa alltid på den nedåtriktade sidan av polerskivan 
när du använder maskinen med skiva. Att slipa på den 
uppåtriktade sidan av skivan kan få arbetsstycket att 
kastas ut från sin position och orsaka olyckor.

 Arbeta inte med upplägg, montering eller inställning på 
bordet medan produkten är i drift.

 Håll alltid arbetsstycket stadigt vid slipning.

 Använd fästen eller ett skruvstäd för fästning när det 
går.

 För att minska risken att maskinen tippar ska långa 
arbetsstycken alltid stödjas.

 Slipa aldrig fler än ett arbetsstycke åt gången. Ställ inte 
mer än ett arbetsstycke åt gången på maskinen.

 Slipa inte ett arbetsstycke som inte stöds upp. Slipa inte 
arbetsstycken som är för små för att kunna stödas på 
ett säkert sätt.

 Undvik besvärliga procedurer och krångliga 
handpositioner, där en plötslig glidning kan få din hand 
att hamna mot slipremmen eller- skivan.

 Undvik återstuds genom att slipa i enlighet med 
riktningspilarna.

 Håll alltid ett avstånd på 1,6 mm mellan arbetsbordet 
och maskinen.

 Stå aldrig, och håll aldrig någon kroppsdel i linje med, 
arbetsstyckets förflyttningsväg.

 Maskinen ska aldrig vara ansluten till strömförsörjningen 
medan du monterar delar eller gör justeringar, eller när 
den inte används.

 Lämna aldrig ett verktyg som är igång. Lämna inte 
verktyget förrän det har stannat helt.

 Om el-kabeln är skadad eller defekt, måste den bytas 
ut av tillverkaren eller av en auktoriserad serviceman.

 Vi rekommenderar en jordfelsbrytare med märkström 
30mA eller mindre.

RESIDUALRISK

det inte att eliminera alla eventuella riskfaktorer. Följande 
risker kan uppstå vid användning och operatören ska vara 
extra uppmärksam för att undvika följande:

 Risk för kontakt med sliprem eller -skiva.

 Risk för brännskada genom kontakt med varm rem, 
skiva eller arbetsstycke.

 Skador på andningsvägarna om inte dammskydd för 
ansiktet används.

 Skada på hörseln om ett effektivt hörselskydd inte 
används.

LÄR KÄNNA DIN PRODUKT
Se sidan 85.

1. Slipstopp
2. Sandpapperbälte
3. Styrknapp för tracking
4. Spak för remspänning
5. Fot
6. Av/på-knapp
7. Lutningsskala
8. Sugmunstycke
9. Knapp för justering av bordets fasvinkel
10. Knapp för justering av gervinkeln
11. Ger-skala
12. Geringsguide
13. Arbetsbord

UNDERHÅLL

 Modifiera inte produkten på något sätt och använd inga 
tillbehör som inte godkänts av tillverkaren. Din och 
andras säkerhet kan vara i fara.

 Använd inte produkten om brytare, skydd eller andra 
funktioner inte fungerar som avsett. Lämna den till 
auktoriserat servicecenter för reparation eller justering.

 Utför inte justeringar medan produkten är i drift.

 Se alltid till att kontakten har tagits ur eluttaget före 
justeringar, smörjning eller om underhåll ska göras på 
produkten.

 Före och efter användning ska produkten kontrolleras 
så det inte finns skadade eller trasiga delar. Håll 
produkten i gott skick genom att omedelbart ersätta 
delar med reservdelar som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren.

 Rensa bort damm som ansamlats med en borste eller 
dammsugare. Använd inte tryckluft.
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 För säkerhet och pålitlighet ska alla reparationer, 
inklusive byte av borstar, utföras av auktoriserat 
reparationscenter.

 Om strömkabeln har skadats får den enbart bytas ut 
av tillverkaren eller auktoriserat servicecenter för att 
undvika säkerhetsrisk.

  VARNING

Av säkerhetsskäl är det viktigt att alla reparationer utförs 
på en serviceverkstad som godkänts av Ryobi.

TRANSPORT OCH FÖRVARING

 Strömkabeln ska kopplas ur vid förvaring. Förvara 
produkten på säker plats där inga barn kan komma åt 
den.

 Rengör produkten med en borste eller dammsugare 
före förvaring.

MILJÖSKYDD

 Råmaterialen ska återvinnas i stället för att 
kastas i hushållsavfallet. För att skona miljön 
ska verktyget, tillbehören och emballagen 
sorteras.

SYMBOL

Säkerhetsvarning

CE-överensstämmelse

 

Läs instruktionerna ordentligt innan start 
av maskinen.

Bär hörselskydd.

Använd skyddsglasögon

Symbol "Inga händer"

Slipbandets storlek

Storlek: Fot

Storlek: Arbetsbord

Ta inte bort skyddet.

Gamla elektroniska produkter ska inte 
kastas med hushållssoporna. Återvinn där 

din lokala myndighet eller säljaren för att 
få återvinningstips.

SYMBOLER I MANUALEN

Sätt in maskinens stickkontakt i 
vägguttaget.

Koppla bort verktyget från eluttaget.

Delar och utrustning säljs separat

Följande signalord och betydelser är tänkta att förklara de 
olika risknivåerna som är associerade med denna produkt.

 FARA
Visar på en direkt riskfylld situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kan orsaka dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

 VARNING
Visar på en potentiellt riskfylld situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kan orsaka dödsfall eller allvarlig personskada.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET
Visar på en potentiellt riskfylld situation som, om den inte 
undviks, kan orsaka mindre eller måttlig personskada.

FÖRSIKTIGHET
(Utan säkerhetssymbolen) Indikerar en situation som kan 
leda till egendomsskada.
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Turvallisuus, tehokkuus ja käyttövarmuus ovat nauha-/
levyhiomakoneemme tärkeimpiä ominaisuuksia.

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS

Tämä nauha-/levyhiomakone on tarkoitettu ainoastaan 
puun ja puutuotteiden työstämiseen. Tämän koneen ja 
pölynkerääjän käyttämiseen metallituotteille liittyy tulipalon 
riski.

Tätä konetta saavat käyttää ainoastaan käyttöön 
perusteellisesti koulutetut ja harjaantuneet henkilöt. Jos 
et ole kunnolla perehtynyt tämän koneen toimintaan ja 
sen turvalliseen käyttöön, käytä sitä vasta kun olet saanut 
perusteellisen käyttökoulutuksen.

YLEISET TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

  VAROITUS

Sähkötyökaluja käytettäessä on aina ryhdyttävä 
varotoimiin tulipalon, sähköiskun ja loukkaantumisen 
välttämiseksi. Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöä, 
ja säilytä nämä ohjeet.

 Pidä työalue esteettömänä. Sotkuiset alueet ja pöydät 
voivat aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen.

 Ota työalue huomioon.

nesteiden tai kaasujen läheisyydessä.

 Suojaudu sähköiskulta.
pintoihin (kuten putkiin, lämpöpattereihin, helloihin tai 
jääkaappeihin).

 Pidä sivulliset etäällä.
erityisesti lasten, osallistua työhön tai koskettaa laitetta 
tai jatkojohtoa, ja pidä heidät poissa työalueelta.

 Varastoi käyttämättömät työkalut. Käyttämättömän 
laitteen tulee olla varastoitu kuivaan paikkaan ja pois 
lasten ulottuvilta.

 Älä pakota laitetta. Se hoitaa työt paremmin ja 
turvallisemmin sillä vauhdilla, jota varten se on 
tarkoitettu.

 Käytä oikeaa työkalua.

laitetta muuhun kuin sille tarkoitettuun käyttöön; 
esimerkiksi, älä sahaa pyörösahalla oksia tai tukkeja.

 Pukeudu asianmukaisesti.
tai koruja, sillä ne voivat tarttua liikkuviin osiin. 
Ulkotöissä suositellaan käytettävän luistamattomia 
suojakenkiä. Suojaa pitkät hiukset peittämällä ne.

 Käytä suojavälineitä. Käytä suojalaseja. Käytä kasvo- 
tai pölysuojainta tehdessäsi pölyistä työtä.

 Kytke pölynimuri. Jos laitetta varten on pölynpoisto- 
ja keräyslaite, kytke se asianmukaisesti ja käytä sitä 
oikein.

 Pidä huolta sähköjohdosta.

koskettamaan kuumuuden lähteitä, öljyä tai teräviä 
reunoja.

 Kiinnitä työkappale. Kiinnitä työkappale puristimilla 
tai ruuvipenkillä aina, kun mahdollista. Se on 
turvallisempaa kuin käden käyttö.

 Älä kurkota liian kauas. Säilytä aina kunnollinen 
jalansija ja tasapaino.

 Huolla laite huolella. Pidä leikkuutyökalut terävinä ja 
puhtaina, jotta ne toimisivat paremmin ja turvallisemmin. 
Noudata voitelua ja lisävarusteiden vaihtoa koskevia 
ohjeita. Tarkista laitteen sähköjohdot säännöllisesti, 
ja jos ne ovat vioittuneet, korjauta ne valtuutetussa 
huoltopisteessä. Tarkista jatkojohto säännöllisesti ja 
vaihda se, jos se on vioittunut. Pidä kädensijat kuivina 
ja puhtaina liasta, öljystä ja rasvasta.

 Irrota laitteet. Irrota pistoke, kun laitetta ei käytetä, 
ennen huoltoa ja vaihtaessasi lisävarusteita, kuten teriä 
ja leikkureita.

 Poista säätöavaimet ja kiintoavaimet. Opi 
tarkistamaan, että kaikki avaimet ja muut työkalut on 
poistettu laitteesta ennen sen käynnistämistä.

 Älä anna koneen käynnistyä vahingossa. Tarkista 
laitetta pistorasiaan kytkiessäsi, että se on "off"-
asennossa.

 Käytä ulkokäyttöön tarkoitettuja jatkojohtoja. Kun 
laitetta käytetään ulkona, käytä sen kanssa ainoastaan 
jatkojohtoja, jotka on tarkoitettu ulkokäyttöön ja jotka on 
niin merkitty.

 Ole valpas. Katso mitä teet ja käytä maalaisjärkeä. 

vaikutuksen alainen tai mikäli olet lääkekuurilla.

 Tarkista vioittuneet osat. Ennen kuin painepesurin 
käyttöä jatketaan, se tulee tarkistaa huolella jotta 
voidaan olla varmoja, että ne toimivat kunnolla ja 
asianmukaisesti. Tarkista, että liikkuvat osat on 
kohdistettu oikein ja että ne liikkuvat kunnolla, että 
osia ei ole rikkoutunut, että osat on asennettu oikein 
ja että mikään muu seikka ei haittaa koneen toimintaa. 
Valtuutetun huoltopisteen on korjattava tai vaihdettava 
vioittunut suoja tai muu osa, ellei näissä käyttöohjeissa 
toisin mainita. Vaihdata vialliset katkaisimet 
valtuutetussa huoltopisteessä.

 Älä käytä laitetta, jos se ei käynnisty ja sammu 
katkaisimesta.

 Varoitus. Muun kuin tässä käsikirjassa suositellun 
lisälaitteen tai lisäarusteen käyttäminen voi aiheuttaa 
loukkaantumisvaaran.

 Anna laite pätevän henkilön korjattavaksi. 
Tämä sähkölaite noudattaa asianmukaisia 
turvallisuussäädöksiä. Laitteen saa korjata vain pätevä 
henkilö käyttäen alkuperäisiä varaosia; muutoin 
korjauksesta voi aiheutua huomattava vaara käyttäjälle.
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NAUHA-/LEVYHIOMAKONEEN 
TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET

 Käytä konetta vasta kun se on ohjeiden mukaisesti 
täysin kokoonpantu ja asennettu.

 Varmista, että yleisvalaistus tai työvalo on riittävä.

 Tarkista ennen työskentelyä, että laite on tasapinnalla 
ja on riittävän vakaa. Kiinnitä laite aina oman 
turvallisuutesi takia pulteilla työpenkkiin.

 Pidä laitteen ympäristö hyvässä kunnossa ja 
tyhjänä irrallisesta materiaalista, kuten lastuista ja 
leikkuujätteestä.

 Varmista, että hiomanauha pyörii oikeaan suuntaan. 
Pyörimissuunnan osoittava nuoli on merkitty nauhan 
taakse.

 Säädä tasakäynti oikein, jotta nauha ei valu 
pois hihnapyöriltä.

 
vahingoittuneita hiomanauhoja tai alustoja. Käytä 
ainoastaan oikeankokoisia hiomanauhoja ja alustoja.

 Hio aina hiomalevyn alaosassa, kun käytät 
levyhiomakonetta. Hiominen levyn yläosassa 
voi aiheuttaa työkappaleen sinkoutumisen 
pois asemastaan, jolloin seurauksena voi olla 
henkilövahinko.

 
asetustoimenpiteitä koneen ollessa käynnissä.

 Kun hiot, pidä työkappaleesta aina lujasti kiinni.

 Kiinnitä työkappale puristimilla tai ruuvipenkillä, jos 
mahdollista.

 Jotta laite ei pääse kaatumaan, tue aina pitkät 
työkappaleet.

 

koneen alustalle.

 

 
luiskahdus saattaa johtaa käden joutumiseen 
kosketuksiin hiomanauhan tai -levyn kanssa.

 Hio aina suuntaa osoittavan nuolen mukaisesti, jolloin 
vältät takapotkun.

 Pidä aina työpöydän ja koneen välissä 1,6 mm:n 
etäisyys.

 
työkappaleen suuntaisesti.

 Kone ei koskaan saa olla kytkettynä virtalähteeseen 
silloin kun teet kokoonpanotoimenpidettä tai säätöjä, tai 
kun sitä ei käytetä.

 

 Jos virtajohto vioittuu tai on muuten viallinen, se on 
vaihdatettava ainoastaan valmistajalla tai valtuutetussa 
huollossa.

 Suositellaan, että käytät jäännösvirtalaitetta, jonka 
jäännösvirtaluokitus on enintään 30mA.

KÄYTÖN RISKIT

Vaikka tuotetta käytettäisiin ohjeiden mukaisesti, ei ole 
mahdollista täysin eliminoida tiettyjä käyttöön liittyviä 
riskitekijöitä. Käytössä voi aiheutua seuraavia vaaroja, 
ja käyttäjän tulee kiinnittää erityistä huomiota niiden 
välttämiseen:

 Hiomanauhan tai -levyn kanssa kosketuksiin 
joutumisen riski.

 Kuuman nauhan tai levyn tai työkappaleen kanssa 
kosketuksiin joutumiseen liittyy palovamman vaara.

 Hengitystiehyevauriot, jos ei käytetä tehokasta 
pölysuojainta.

 Kuulovamma, jos ei käytetä tehokkaita kuulosuojaimia.

TUNNE TUOTTEESI
Katso sivu 85.

1. Hiomarajoitin
2. Hiomakoneen hihna
3. Tasakäynnin ohjausnuppi
4. Nauhan kiristysvipu
5. Luistin
6. Käynnistys/sammutuskytkin
7. Kaltevuusasteikko
8. Imusuutin
9. Pöydän särmän säätönuppi
10. Viistekulman säätönuppi
11. Viisteasteikko
12. Viisteohjain
13. Työpöytä

HUOLTO

 
valmistajan hyväksymiä lisävarusteita. Sinun ja muiden 
turvallisuus saattaa vaarantua.

 
toiminto ei toimi tarkoitetulla tavalla. Palauta se 
valtuutettuun huoltoon ammattilaisen korjattavaksi tai 
säädettäväksi.

 

 Varmista aina, että pistoke on irrotettu pistorasiasta, 
ennen kuin teet säätöjä, voitelet tuotetta tai suoritat sen 
huoltoa.

 Tarkista tuote vaurioiden ja rikkoutuneiden osien varalta 
ennen jokaista käyttökertaa ja niiden jälkeen. Pidä 
tuote huippukunnossa vaihtamalla osat välittömästi 
valmistajan hyväksymiin varaosiin.

 
käytä paineilmaa.

 Jotta laite toimisi turvallisesti ja luotettavasti, kaikki 
korjaukset, mukaan lukien harjojen vaihto, tulee antaa 
valtuutetun huoltopisteen hoidettavaksi.



Suomi

34

 Jos virtajohto vioittuu, se on vaihdatettava ainoastaan 
valmistajalla tai valtuutetussa huollossa, jotta vältytään 
vaaroilta.

  VAROITUS

Lisäturvallisuuden ja luotettavuuden takaamiseksi 
kaikki korjaustyöt on annettava valtuutetun Ryobi-
huoltokeskuksen tehtäväksi.

KULJETUS JA SÄILYTYS

 Kun varastoit tuotteen, irrota virtajohto. Säilytä tuotetta 
turvallisessa paikassa, johon lapset eivät pääse.

 Puhdista tuote harjalla tai pölynimurilla ennen tuotteen 
varastoimista.

YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU

 
kierrätykseen. Ympäristönsuojelun kannalta 
työkalu, lisäva r usteet ja pakkausmateriaali 
on lajiteltava.

SYMBOLI

Turvallisuusvaroitus

Todistus CE-sääntöjen noudattamisesta

 

Lue ohjeet huolellisesti ennen laitteen 
käynnistämistä.

Käytä kuulosuojaimia

Käytä suojalaseja

Ei käsiä -symboli

Hiomanauhan koko

Koko: Luistin

Koko: Työpöytä

Käytöstä poistettavia sähkölaitteita ei 
pidä hävittää talousjätteiden mukana. Ne 
on mahdollisuuksien mukaan pantava 
kiertoon. Kierrätysohjeita antavat kunnan 
viranomaiset ja vähittäiskauppiaat.

KÄSIKIRJAN SYMBOLIT

Kytke laitteen pistoke pistorasiaan.

Irrota laite sähköverkosta.

Osat ja lisävarusteet on hankittava 
erikseen

Seuraavat signaalisanat ja merkitykset on tarkoitettu 
selittämään tähän tuotteeseen liittyviä riskin tasoja.

 VAARA
Ilmoittaa välittömästä vaaratilanteesta, joka saattaa 
aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vakavan vamman.

 VAROITUS
Ilmoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, joka saattaa 
aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vakavan vamman.

 VAROITUS
Ilmoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, joka saattaa 
aiheuttaa pienen tai kohtalaisen vamman.

VAROITUS
(Ilman varoitusmerkkiä) Tilanne, joka voi aiheuttaa 
materiaalista vahinkoa.
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Sikkerhet, ytelse og pålitelighet hadde topp prioritet under 
utformingen av denne belte- og skivesliperen.

TILTENKT BRUK

Denne belte- og skivesliperen er kun beregnet på bruk med 
treverk og treprodukter. Hvis produktet og en støvsamler 
brukes med metallprodukter, medfører det brannfare.

Dette produktet skal kun brukes av personer med 
tilstrekkelig erfaring og opplæring. Hvis du ikke er kjent med 
riktig og sikker bruk av produktet, skal du ikke bruke det før 
du har skaffet deg tilstrekkelig opplæring og erfaring.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER

  ADVARSEL

Når du bruker elektrisk verktøy må visse grunnleggende 
forholdsregler alltid tas for å redusere risikoen for brann, 
elektrisk støt og personskade. Les alle instruksjonene 
før du gjør forsøk på å bruke produktet, og ta godt vare 
på disse instruksjonene.

 Hold arbeidsområdet rent. Rotete områder og 
arbeidsbenker inviterer til ulykker.

 Vurder det fysiske arbeidsmiljøet. Ikke utsett 
verktøyet for regn. Ikke bruk utstyret på fuktige eller 
våte steder. Hold arbeidsområdet godt opplyst. 
Ikke bruk elektrisk verktøy på steder hvor det finnes 
brennbare væsker eller gass.

 Beskytt deg mot elektriske støt. Unngå kroppskontakt 
med jordede overflater (som vannrør, radiatorer, 
kokeapparater og kjøleaggregater).

 Hold andre personer vekke. Ikke la personer, og 
spesielt barn, ta del i arbeidet, berøre verktøyet eller en 
skjøteledning, og hold dem vekke fra arbeidsområdet.

 Lagre verktøy som ikke brukes. Når det ikke er i bruk 
må verktøyet oppbevares tørt og innelåst slik at det er 
utilgjengelig for barn.

 Ikke press verktøyet. Det vil gjøre jobben bedre og 
tryggere med den hastigheten det var konstruert for.

 Bruk det rette verktøyet. Ikke tving et lite verktøy 
til å utføre en oppgave som var tiltenkt et større og 
kraftigere verktøy. Ikke bruk verktøy for oppgaver det 
ikke var tiltenkt, bruk for eksempel ikke en sirkelsag til å 
kappe grener eller trestammer.

 Kle deg riktig. Bruk ikke løstsittende klær eller smykker, 
de kan hekte seg fast i bevegelig deler på verktøyet. 
Sklisikkert fottøy anbefales ved arbeid utendørs. Bruk 
lue eller hatt til å dekke langt hår.

 Bruk verneutstyr. Bruk vernebriller. Bruk ansikts- eller 
støvmaske dersom arbeidet skaper støv.

 Tilkobl støvavsugsutstyr. Hvis det finnes 
tilkoblingsmuligheter for oppsugnings- og 
oppsamlingsutstyr for støv, sørg for at dette blir tilkoblet 
og brukt på riktig måte.

 Ikke misbruk den elektriske ledningen. Trekk aldri 
i den elektriske ledningen for å frigjøre støpslet fra 
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen vekke fra varme, olje og 
skarpe kanter.

 Trygt arbeid. Der det er mulig, bruk klemmer eller 
tvinger til å holde fast arbeidsstykket. Det er tryggere 
enn å bruke hånden din.

 Ikke len deg for langt frem. Sørg for godt fotfeste og 
god balanse til enhver tid.

 Vedlikehold verktøyet med omtanke. Hold verktøyet 
skarpt og rent for å oppnå bedre og tryggere ytelser. 
Følg instruksjonene for smøring og skifte av tilbehør. 
Inspiser verktøyets strømledning regelmessig og 
sørg for at den skiftes ved et autorisert servicesenter 
dersom den er skadet. Inspiser regelmessig eventuell 
skjøteledning og skift dersom den har skader. Hold 
håndtak tørre, rene og fri for olje og fett.

 Frakoble verktøy. Når verktøyet ikke er i bruk, før 
servicearbeider og i forbindelse med skifting av tilbehør 
som blader, bits og skjæreutstyr må verktøyet frakobles 
den elektriske kontakten.

 Fjern justeringsnøkler og fastnøkler. Gjør det til 
en vane å kontrollere at justeringsnøkler er fjernet fra 
verktøyet før det startes.

 Unngå utilsiktet start. Påse at bryteren er i posisjon 
"off" når verktøyets støpsel settes inn i en stikkontakt.

 Bruk kun utendørs skjøteledning. Når verktøyet 
brukes, bruk bare skjøteledning som er ment for 
utendørs bruk og merket tilsvarende.

 Vær våken. Se hva du gjør og bruk fornuft. Bruk ikke 
verktøyet hvis du er påvirket av alkohol eller narkotika, 
eller hvis du tar medisiner.

 Se etter deler som er skadet. Før ytterligere bruk av 
verktøyet må det undersøkes nøye for å kunne fastslå 
at det vil virke tilfredsstillende og utføre sin tiltenkte 
funksjon. Sjekk tilpasningen av bevegelige deler, 
kontakt mellom bevegelige deler og om alle deler er 
korrekt montert og enhver annen tilstand som kan 
påvirke bruken av verktøyet. Et deksel eller en annen 
del som er skadet må repareres forskriftmessig eller 
skiftes av et autorisert serviceverksted dersom ikke 
annet er angitt i denne Brukermanualen. Sørg for at 
ødelagte brytere skiftes av et autorisert servicesenter.

 Ikke bruk produktet hvis bryteren ikke slår det på 
og av.

 Advarsel. Bruk av andre tilkoblinger eller annet tilbehør 
enn det som anbefales i denne brukermanualen kan 
føre til personskade.

 Sørg for at verktøyet repareres av en kvalifisert 
person. Dette elektriske verktøyet innfrir relevante 
sikkerhetsforskrifter. Reparasjoner må bare utføres av 
kvalifiserte personer som bruker originale reservedeler, 
i motsatt fall kan brukeren bli utsatt for betydelig fare.
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SIKKERHETSADVARSLER FOR BELTE- OG 
SKIVESLIPER

 Bruk ikke produktet før det er fullstendig montert og 
installert i henhold til instruksjonene.

 Sørg for tilfredsstillende generell og spesifikk belysning.

 Påse at maskinen er plassert på en jevn overflate med 
tilfredsstillende stabilitet før arbeidet påbegynnes. For 
din egen sikkerhet må sagen alltid festes til bordet med 
skruer.

 Hold området rundt maskinen godt vedlikeholdt, ryddig 
og fritt for løse materialer som kapp og sagspon.

 Kontroller at slipebeltet er installert i riktig retning. Se 
retningspilen på baksiden av beltet.

 Juster alltid systemet korrekt, slik at beltet ikke sklir av 
valsene.

 Bruk ikke slipebelter eller -puter som er skadde, 
opprevede eller løse. Bruk kun slipebelter og -puter 
med riktig størrelse.

 Slip alltid med undersiden av slipeskiven når du 
bruker skivesliperen. Sliping på oversiden kan gjøre at 
arbeidsstykket slås ut av stilling og fører til skade.

 Gjør aldri forberedelser, oppsett eller montering på 
bordet mens produktet er i bruk.

 Hold alltid arbeidsstykket godt fast når du sliper.

 Bruk støtter dersom en vesentlig del av arbeidsstykket 
stikker utenfor sagbordet og kan falle ned når det er 
kappet.

 For å redusere faren for velt må lange arbeidsstykker 
alltid støttes.

 Slip aldri mer enn ett arbeidsstykke om gangen. Ikke 
legg mer enn ett arbeidsstykke på maskinbasen ad 
gangen.

 Slip ikke arbeidsstykker som ikke er godt støttet. Slip 
ikke materialbiter som er for små til å holdes fast 
ordentlig.

 Unngå klønete operasjoner og håndgrep der hånden 
lett kan ende opp i slipebeltet eller -skiven hvis du 
glipper taket eller mister balansen.

 Unngå rekyl ved å slipe i henhold til pilenes retning.

 Ha alltid minst 1,6 mm klaring mellom arbeidsbordet og 
maskinen.

 Stå aldri og hold aldri noen kroppsdel på linje med 
prosjektilbanen til arbeidsstykket.

 Maskinen skal aldri være koblet til en strømkilde når 
du monterer deler eller utfører justeringer eller når den 
ikke er i bruk.

 La aldri sagen gå uten betjening. Ikke forlat verktøyet 
før det har stoppet helt.

 Dersom den elektriske ledningen er skadet eller 
på annen måte er defekt må den kun skiftes av 
produsenten eller et autorisert elektrisk verksted.

 Vi anbefaler å bruke reststrømutstyr med en 
reststrømytelse på 30mA eller mindre.

GJENVÆRENDE RISIKO

Også når produktet brukes som beskrevet, er det ikke 
mulig å utelukke risiko for brukere eller personer i nærheten 
Følgende farer kan oppstå ved bruk og operatøren bør 
være spesielt oppmerksom på å unngå/sikre følgende:

 Risiko for kontakt med slipebeltet eller -skiven.

 Brannfare ved kontakt med varmt belte, skive eller 
arbeidsstykke.

 Fare for skade på pusteorganene dersom man ikke 
bruker en adekvat støvmaske.

 Skader på hørselen dersom ikke effektivt hørselsvern 
brukes.

KJENN DITT PRODUKT.
Se side 85.

1. Slipestopper
2. Sandpapirbelte
3. Båndkontrollbryter
4. Beltespenningsspak
5. Såle
6. Av/På-bryter
7. Hellingsskala
8. Sponuttaksstuss
9. Justeringsbryter for bordvinkel
10. Justeringsbryter for gjærevinkel
11. Gjærevinkelskala
12. Smygmål
13. Arbeidsbord

VEDLIKEHOLD

 Ikke modifiser produktet på noen måte eller bruk 
tilbehør som ikke er godkjent av produsenten. Din og 
andres sikkerhet vil kunne påvirkes negativt.

 Ikke bruk produktet hvis noen av bryterne, 
beskyttelsesutstyret eller andre funksjoner ikke virker 
som de skal. Oppsøk et autorisert servicesenter for 
profesjonelle reparasjoner eller justeringer.

 Gjør ikke justeringer mens produktet er i bruk.

 Sørg for at den elektriske kontakten alltid er fjernet 
fra det elektriske støpslet før det utføres justeringer, 
smøring eller vedlikehold på produktet.

 Før og etter hver gangs bruk må produktet inspiseres for 
skader eller ødelagte deler. Hold produktet i topp stand 
ved umiddelbart å erstatte deler med reservedeler som 
er godkjent av produsenten.

 Rengjør og samle opp støv med en børste eller 
støvsuger. Bruk ikke komprimert luft.

 For å sikre sikkerhet og pålitelighet må alle reparasjoner, 
inklusive skifte av børster, utføres ved et autorisert 
servicesenter.

 Dersom strømledningen er skadet, må den skiftes av 
produsenten eller et autorisert serviceverksted for å 
unngå sikkerhetsfarer.
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  ADVARSEL

For større sikkerhet og pålitelighet skal alle reparasjoner 
foretas av et godkjent Ryobi serviceverksted.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG OPPBEVARING

 Når produktet skal lagres må strømledningen frakoples. 
Oppbevar maskinen på et trygt sted der barn ikke har 
tilgang.

 Rengjør produktet med en børste eller støvsuger før 
det settes bort for lagring.

MILJØVERN

 Resirkuler råmaterialer istedenfor å kaste 
dem I søppelen. Verktøyet, tilbehørene og 
emballasjen bør sorteres for miljøvennlig 
resirkulering.

SYMBOL

Sikkerhetsadvarsel

CE samsvarserklæring

 

Vennligst les instruksjonene nøye før du 
starter maskinen.

Bruk hørselsvern

Bruk øyebeskyttrelse

Ikke rør-symbol

Størrelsen på slipebeltet

Størrelse: Såle

Størrelse: Arbeidsbord

Ikke fjern dekselet.

Avfall fra elektriske produkter skal ikke 
kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Vennligst resirkulervedeksisterende 
avfallsbehandlingssted. Undersøk hos 
dine lokale myndigheter eller forhandler 
for råd om resirkulering.

SYMBOLER I MANUALEN

Sett maskinens støpsel i strømkontakten.

Trekk ut verktøyets støpsel.

Deler eller tilbehør solgt separat

Følgende symboler og betydninger forklarer risikonivået 
som er assosiert med dete produktet.

 FARE
Indikerer en umiddelbart farlig situasjon, som, dersom den 
ikke unngås, kan føre til alvorlig personskade eller død.

 ADVARSEL
Indikerer en potensiell farlig situasjon, som, dersom den 
ikke unngås, kan føre til alvorlig personskade eller død.

 ADVARSEL
Indikerer en potensiell farlig situasjon, som, dersom den 
ikke unngås, kan føre til mindre eller moderate skader.

ADVARSEL
(Uten sikkerhetssymbol) Indikerer en situasjon som kan 
resultere i skader på eiendom.
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1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
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PRZEZNACZENIE

OGÓLNE OSTRZE ENIA DOTYCZ CE 
BEZPIECZE STWA

  OSTRZE ENIE

 Miejsce pracy utrzymywa  w czysto ci. Zagracone 

 Ocenia  warunki panuj ce w miejscu pracy. Nie 

 Chroni  si  przed ryzykiem pora enia pr dem 
elektrycznym.

 Osoby postronne utrzymywa  z dala od miejsca 
pracy.

 Nieu ywane narz dzia nale y odpowiednio 
przechowywa .

 Nie u ywa  si y podczas obs ugi narz dzia. 

 U ywa  odpowiednich narz dzi.

drewna.

 Nale y zak ada  odpowiedni  odzie  ochronn . 

 Stosowa  rodki ochrony osobistej.

 Stosowa  urz dzenia wyci gowe.

 Nie rozci ga  nadmiernie przewodu.

 Zabezpieczy  obrabiany przedmiot. Obrabiany 

 Nie si ga  zbyt daleko.

 Narz dzia konserwowa  z zachowaniem 
ostro no ci.

 Od cza  nieu ywane narz dzia.

 Usun  z miejsca pracy wszelkie klucze i narz dzia. 

pracy.

 Unika  mo liwo ci przypadkowego uruchomienia 
urz dzenia.

 U ywa  przed u aczy przeznaczonych do u ytku 
na zewn trz pomieszcze .
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 Zachowa  ostro no  i przytomno  umys u. 

lekarstw.

 Kontrolowa  stan techniczny poszczególnych 
elementów.

punkcie serwisowym.

 Nie wolno u ywa  tego urz dzenia, je li wy cznik 
nie pracuje poprawnie.

 Ostrze enie.

 Narz dzia musz  by  naprawiane przez 
wykwalifikowany personel.

SZLIFIERKA TARCZOWO-TA MOWA  
OSTRZE ENIA DOTYCZ CE BEZPIECZE STWA

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
obrabiany.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RYZYKO ZWI ZANE Z U YTKOWANIEM

 

 
lub elementem obrabianym.
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INFORMACJE O PRODUKCIE
Patrz strona 85.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

KONSERWACJA

 

 

do naprawy lub regulacji.

 

 

produktu.

 

 

 

serwisowy.

 

  OSTRZE ENIE

TRANSPORT I PRZECHOWYWANIE

 

 

OCHRONA RODOWISKA

 

SYMBOL
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odpowiednich miejscach. Informacje 

SYMBOLE W INSTRUKCJI

sieciowego.

 NIEBEZPIECZE STWO

 OSTRZE ENIE

 UWAGA

UWAGA
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ZAM LENÉ POU ITÍ

V EOBECN  BEZPE NOSTNÍ VAROV NÍ

  VAROVÁNÍ

 Udr ujte pracovi t  isté.

 Berte ohled na pracovní oblast.

 Chra te se p ed zásahem elektrick m proudem. 

sporáky, lednice).

 Udr ujte ostatní p ihlí ející v povzdálí. Nenechte 

 Ukládejte nevyu ívané nástroje.

 Nepou ívejte nadm rnou sílu na nástroj. Nástroj 

 Pou ívejte správn  nástroj.
sílu na malé nástroje, abyste vykonali práci jako se 

 Správn  se oblékejte.

pro venkovní práce. Máte-li dlouhé vlasy, noste 

 Pou ívejte ochrannou v bavu.

prach.

 P ipojte p íslu enství pro odsávání prachu. Pokud 

 Nepo kozujte napájecí kabel. Nikdy nevytrhávejte 

olej a ostré hrany.

 Bezpe ná práce.

rukou.

 Nep ece ujte se.
rovnováhu po celou dobu práce.

 P ístroje pe liv  udr ujte.

 Odpojte nástroje.

 Odstra te se izovací klí e a nástroje.

 Zabra te náhodnému spu t ní.

„off“ (vypnuto).

 Pou ívejte prodlu ovací kabely pro venkovní 
prost edí.

 Bu te ve st ehu.

 Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou n jaké díly po kozeny. 

 Nástroj nepou ívejte, pokud p epína  nezapíná 
nebo nevypíná.

 Varování.

 Nástroj nechávejte opravit u kvalifikované osoby. 



47

EN

FR

DE

ES

IT

NL

PT

DA

SV

FI

NO

RU

PL

CS

HU

RO

LV

LT

ET

HR

SL

SK

EL

TR

UK

vykonávali len kvalifikované osoby pomocí originálních 

BEZPE NOSTNÍ UPOZORN NÍ K PÁSOVÉMU / 
KOTOU OVÉMU PÍSKOVA I

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
je-li to vhodné.

 
podepírejte dlouhé obrobky.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ZBYTKOVÁ RIZIKA

 

 

 

 
sluchu.

SEZNAMTE SE S VÝROBKEM
Viz strana 85.

1. Zastavení pískování
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. Brusná plocha
6. 
7. Stupnice pro nastavení naklopení
8. Napojení na odsávání prachu
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. Pokosové pravítko
13. Pracovní deska

DR BA
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  VAROVÁNÍ

P EPRAVA A SKLADOVÁNÍ

 

 

OCHRANA IVOTNÍHO PROST EDÍ

 

SYMBOL

Shoda CE

 
pokyny.

Noste ochranu sluchu

Velikost: Brusná plocha

Velikost: Pracovní deska

likvidovat v domovním odpadu. Recyklujte 

SYMBOLY POU ITÉ V NÁVODU

Odpojte nástroj.

 NEBEZPE Í

 VAROVÁNÍ

 POZOR

POZOR
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RENDELTETÉSSZER  HASZNÁLAT

ismereteket.

ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

  FIGYELEM

 Tartsa tisztán a munkaterületet. A rendetlen 

 Vizsgálja át a munkaterületet. Ne tegye ki a gépeket 

gépeket.

 Védekezzen az áramütés ellen.

 Tartson távol másokat a munkaterülett l. Ne hagyja, 

 Tegye el a gépet, ha nem használja.

 Ne er ltesse a gépet. A gép jobban teljesít 

 A megfelel  szerszámot használja.

 Viseljen megfelel  ruházatot.

 Használjon véd felszerelést. Viseljen 

Csatlakoztassa a porkivezet  berendezést. Ha a gép 

 Ne rongálja meg a kábelt. Ne rántsa meg a kábelt a 

 Rögzítse a munkadarabot. Ahol lehetséges, 

 Ne hajoljon ki túlságosan.

 A szerszámok karbantartását kell  alapossággal 
végezze.

 Csatlakoztassa le a gépeket a hálózatból. 

 Távolítsa el a beállító kulcsokat és csavarkulcsokat. 

 Kerülje el a véletlen bekapcsolást.

állásban van.

 Kültéri használatra való kábeleket használjon. 

 Legyen mindig éber. Figyeljen arra, amit csinál, és 

 Ellen rizze a sérült alkatrészeket.

 Ne használja a gépet, ha a kapcsoló nem kapcsolja 
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be vagy ki.

 Figyelem.

 A gépet képzett szakemberrel kell megjavíttatni. 

BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK A SZALAGOS/
KORONGOS CSISZOLÓGÉPHEZ

 

 

 

gépet egy munkapadra.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
távolság.

 

 

 

 

 

VISSZAMARADÓ KOCKÁZATOK

 
-koronggal.

 

 

 

ISMERJE MEG A TERMÉKET
85. oldal.

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. Gérskála
12. 
13. 

KARBANTARTÁS
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 A terméken végrehajtott beállítások, kenés vagy 

 

 

 
javítást, beleértve a kefék cseréjét is, hivatalos 

 

  FIGYELEM

SZÁLLÍTÁS ÉS TÁROLÁS

 

 
a terméket.

KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM

 

SZIMBÓLUM

 

Ne vegye le a fedelet.

A KÉZIKÖNYVBEN HASZNÁLT SZIMBÓLUMOK

 VESZÉLY

 FIGYELEM

 VIGYÁZAT

VIGYÁZAT
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DOMENIU DE APLICA II

AVERTISMENTE GENERALE PRIVIND 
SIGURAN A

  AVERTISMENT

 P stra i cur enia la locul de munc .

 ine i cont de mediul de lucru.

 Protec ie mpotriva electrocut rii.

frigidere).

 Nu l sa i alte persoane s  se apropie.

 Depozita i uneltele inactive.

 Nu for a i unealta.

 Utiliza i unealta potrivit .

 Îmbr ca i-v  corespunz tor.
largi sau bijuterii, acestea pot fi prinse în piesele mobile. 

 Utiliza i echipament de protec ie.

 Conecta i echipamentul de extrac ie a prafului. 

corect.

 Nu for a i cablul.

 Securiza i lucrarea.

 Nu v  ntinde i excesiv.

 Între ine i unealta cu grij .

 Deconecta i uneltele.

 Îndep rta i cheile de reglare.

 Evita i pornirea accidental .

 Utiliza i cabluri prelungitoare pentru exterior. Când 

 Fi i vigilen i.

 Verifica i p r ile deteriorate.

mobile, lipirea pieselor mobile, spargerea pieselor, 

defecte trebuie înlocuite de un centru de service 

 Nu utiliza i unealta, n cazul n care comutatorul nu 
o poate porni i opri.

 Avertisment.
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 Unealta trebuie reparat  de o persoan  calificat . 

AVERTISMENTE DE SIGURAN

 

 

 

 

 

curelei.

 
alunece de pe fulii.

 

 

 

 

 

 
întotdeauna piesele de lucru lungi.

 

la un moment dat.

 
care sunt prea mici pentru a fi fixate ferm.

 

 
reculul.

 

 

cu piesa de prelucrat.

 

 

 

 

RISCURI REZIDUALE

 

 
sau piesa de prelucrat

 

 

CUNOA TE I-V  PRODUSUL.
Salt la pagina nr. 85.

1. 
2. 
3. Buton de ajustare a traseului
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. Cap de aspirare
9. Buton rotativ de ajustare a unghiului mesei
10. Buton rotativ de ajustare a unghiului mitrei
11. 
12. Ghidaj în unghi
13. 

ÎNTRE INEREA
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dvs.

  AVERTISMENT

TRANSPORTARE I DEPOZITARE

 

este accesibil copiiilor.

 

PROTEC IA MEDIULUI ÎNCONJUR TOR

 

triate.

SIMBOL

Conformitate CE

 
înainte de pornirea aparatului.

privind reciclarea.

SIMBOLURILE DIN MANUAL

Piese sau accesorii vândute separat

explica nivelele de risc asociate cu acest produs.

 PERICOL

 AVERTISMENT

 PRECAU IE

PRECAU IE
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PAREDZ T  LIETO ANA

VISP R GIE DRO BAS BR DIN JUMI

  BR DIN JUMS

 Darba vietai j b t t rai.

 P rdom jiet darba zonas vidi.

 Sargieties no elektrisk s str vas trieciena.

 Cit m person m ir j atrodas pietiekam  atstatum . 

 Glab jiet nelietojamus instrumentus. Kad 

 Nep rslogojiet instrumentu.

 Izmantojiet pareizo instrumentu.

 Ap rbieties pareizi.

galvas apsegu.

 Izmantojiet aizsargapr kojumu.

 Pievienojiet putek u ekstrakcijas apr kojumu. Ja 

 Izmantojiet baro anas vadu tikai pareizi.

 Str d jiet dro i.

 Nesniedzieties tam p ri.
stabili.

 R p gi veiciet instrumentu apkopi.

 Atvienojiet instrumentus. Kad instrumenti netiek 

 No emiet regul cijas atsl gas un uzgrie u 
atsl gas.

 Nepie aujiet nejau u iedarbin anu.

 Izmantojiet ra pagarin t jkabe us. Kad instruments 

 Esiet uzman gs.

instrumentu, lietojot narkotikas, alkoholu vai 
medikamentus.

 P rbaudiet boj t s da as. Pirms instrumenta 

 Neizmantojiet instrumentu, ja nedarbojas sl dzis.

 Br din jums.

personiskas traumas risku.

 Instruments ir j remont  kvalific tam speci listam. 
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LENTAS/DISKA SL PMA NAS DRO BAS 
BR DIN JUMI

 

 
apgaismojumu.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
atbalstiet garas sagataves.

 

vienu sagatavi.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PALIEKOŠIE RISKI

 

 Apdegumu briesmas no saskarsmes ar karstu lentu, 

 

 

IER CES IEPAZ ŠANA

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. Darba galds

APKOPE

 

 

 
darbojas.
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  BR DIN JUMS

TRANSPORT ŠANA UN UZGLAB ŠANA

 

 

VIDES AIZSARDZ BA

 

SIMBOLS

 

Nenovietot rokas simbols

SIMBOLI ROKASGR MAT

 B STAMI

 BR DIN JUMS

 UZMAN BU

UZMAN BU
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buvo teikiama jo saugai, efektyvumui ir patikimumui.

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS

BENDRIEJI SAUGOS SP JIMAI

  SP JIMAS

 Darbo vieta turi b ti vari. Netvarkinga aplinka ar 
darbo vieta skatina nelaimingus atsitikimus.

 Atsi velkite  darbo vietos aplink . Saugokite 

dujos.

 Saugokit s elektros sm gi .

 Pa aliniai asmenys turi b ti toliau nuo darbo 
vietos.

 Nenaudojamus rankius saugokite. Nenaudojamus 

nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

 Nenaudokite rankio j ga.

saugiau.

 Naudokite tinkam  atliekamam darbui rank . 

 D v kite tik darbui tinkamus drabu ius.

 Naudokite apsaugos rang .

 Prijunkite dulki  surinkimo rang .

 Laid  naudokite pagal jo paskirt . Niekada netraukite 

 Ruo in  pritvirtinkite.
prispauskite gnybtais ar spaustuvu. Tai saugiau nei 
laikyti ranka.

 Nesiekite per toli.

 rankius pri i r kite r pestingai.

ir tepalais.

 Atjunkite rankius nuo maitinimo altinio.

 Pa alinkite i  rankio reguliavimo raktus ir 
ver liarak ius.

 Saugokit s, kad rankis nety ia neu sivest .

 Naudokite darbui lauke skirtus ilginamuosius 
laidus.

lauke.

 B kite budr s.

 Patikrinkite, ar n ra pa eist  detali .

 Jei jungiklis blogai veikia, prietaiso nenaudokite.

 sp jimas.

 rank  turi remontuoti tik kvalifikuotas specialistas. 
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asmuo, naudojantis originalias atsargines dalis; 

JUOSTINIO / DISKINIO ŠLIFUOTUVO NAUDOJIMO 
SAUGOS SP JIMAI

 
sumontuotas pagal instrukcijas.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
spaustuvu.

 

 

pagrindo.

 

 

 

 

 

 
montuojate dalis, atliekate reguliavimo darbus arba 

 

 

remonto atstovas.

 

ŠALUTINIS PAVOJUS

 

 

 

 
klausai.

GERAI IŠMANYKITE APIE GAMIN

1. Šlifavimo stabdiklis
2. Šlifavimo juosta
3. 
4. 
5. Šlifavimo padas
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. Darbinis stalas

PRIE I RA

 Gaminio negalima modifikuoti arba naudoti gamintojo 

 Gaminio negalima naudoti, jeigu netinkamai veikia 

 

 

 

netinkamas dalis riekia nedelsiant pakeisti gamintojo 
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  SP JIMAS

GABENIMAS IR LAIKYMAS

 

nepasiekiamoje vietoje.

 

APLINKOS APSAUGA

 

SIMBOLIAI

CE atitiktis

 

Šlifavimo juostos dydis

Dydis: Šlifavimo padas

Dydis: Darbinis stalas

Nenuimkite dangtelio.

SIMBOLIAI VADOVE

atskirai

 PAVOJUS

 SP JIMAS

 ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI
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Lint- ja ketaslihvija juures on peetud esmatähtsaks ohutust, 
töövõimet ja töökindlust.

OTSTARBEKOHANE KASUTAMINE

See lint- ja ketaslihvija on mõeldud ainult puidu ja 
puidutoodete lihvimiseks. Selle toote ja tolmukoguja 
kasutamine metalltoodetega võib põhjustada tulekahju.

See toode on kavandatud ja mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult 
neile isikutele, kes on saanud vastava väljaõppe ja omavad 
piisavat töökogemust. Kui te ei tea, kuidas tootega õigesti ja 
ohutult töötada, ärge kasutage seda enne, kui olete saanud 
vastava koolituse ja omandanud vajalikud teadmised.

OHUTUSE ÜLDEESKIRJAD

  HOIATUS

ohutusnõudeid, et vähendada tulekahjust ja elektrilöögist 
tingitud ohtu ning vältida kehavigastusi. Lugege enne 
toote kasutama hakkamist kõik juhised läbi ja hoidke 
need alles.

 Hoidke töökoht puhas.
tingivad õnnetusi.

 Võtke arvesse töökeskkonda.

vihma käes või niiskes kohas. Hoidke töökoht hästi 

 Kaitske end elektrilöögi eest. Töötamisel hoiduge 
kehalisest kontaktist maandatud pindadega (näiteks 

 Hoidke kõrvalised isikud eemal.
eriti lastel, kes on töösse kaasatud, tööriista või 
pikendusjuhet puudutada ja hoidke nad tööpiirkonnast 
eemale.

 Hoidke mittekasutatavaid tööriistu hoiukohas. 
Kui tööriista ei kasutata, siis tuleb seda hoida kuivas, 
lukustatud ruumis, lastele kättesaamatus kohas.

 Ärge kasutage töötamisel liigset jõudu. Õigesti 
valitud tööriist töötab paremini ja ohutumalt selles 
võimsuspiirkonnas, millele on see ette nähtud.

 Kasutage õigeid lõikeriistu.
väiketööriistu tööks, mis nõuavad tugevdatud 

otstarveteks, kui see on ette nähtud, näiteks ärge 

saagimiseks.

 Kandke tööks sobivat riietust.
riietusesemed või ehteid, sest need võivad haakuda 

kanda libisemiskindlaid jalatseid. Kandke peakatet, mis 
hoiab pikad juuksed kinni.

 Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid. Kandke kaitseprille. 

Kui saagimisoperatsioonil eraldub tolmu, siis kandke 
näo- või tolmumaski.

 Ühendage tolmuärastamise süsteem. Kui tööriistal 
tuleb kasutada tolmu eraldamis- või kogumisseadisi, 

kasutuses.

 Ärge kasutage toitejuhet nõuetevastaselt.
mingil juhul kasutage toitejuhet pistiku pesast 
väljatõmbamiseks. Hoidke toitejuhe eemale kuumusest, 
õlist ja teravatest servadest.

 Kinnitage toorik. Kui võimalik, kinnitage toorik 
pitskruvidega või kruustangide vahele. See on ohutum 
kui käte kasutamine.

 Ärge küünitage end töötamisel liigselt välja. Hoidke 
end pidevalt jalgadel ja tasakaalus.

 Hooldage tööriistu hoolikalt. Ohutuks töötamiseks 
hoidke lõikeketas terava ja puhtana. Järgige määrimise 
ja tarvikute vahetamise juhiseid. Kontrollige tööriista 

vigastuse, siis laske see pädevas hooldusasutuses ära 
parandada. Kontrollige pikendusjuhtmed perioodiliselt 

tööriista käepidemed kuivana, puhtana ja ärge laske 
neile sattuda õli või määret.

 Ühendage tööriistad lahti. Kui tööriista ei kasutata, 
enne kui seda hakatakse teenindama või tarvikuid 
näiteks lõiketerasid, otsakuid ja freese vahetama, 

 Kõrvaldage reguleerimisrakised ja mutrivõtmed. 
Kujundage endas harjumus enne sae käivitamist 
kontrollida, et kõik reguleerimisseadised ja mutrivõtmed 
on eemaldatud.

 Vältige tahtmatut käivitumist.

 Kasutage välistingimusteks ettenähtud 
pikendusjuhtmeid. Kasutage vaid välistingimustes 
kasutamiseks lubatud ja vastavalt markeeritud 
pikendusjuhtmeid.

 Olge töötamisel tähelepanelik. Jälgige mida teete ja 

kui olete uimastite, alkoholi või ravimite mõju all.

 Kontrollige vigastatud osad üle. Enne vigastatud 
osaga tööriista edasist kasutamist tuleb see hoolikalt 

õigesti ning täidab ettenähtud funktsiooni. Kontrollige 
liikuvate osade tsentreeritust, vaba liikumist, 
vigastusi, kinnituskohti ja muud, mis võivad tööd 
mõjustada. Vigastatud kaitseseadised ja osad tuleb 
lasta parandada või asendada pädeval hooldajal, kui 
kasutusjuhendis ei ole teisiti mainitud. Laske rikkis 

 Ärge kasutage seadet, kui lüliti ei lülita seda sisse 
ja välja.

 Hoiatus. Kasutusjuhendis soovitamata tarvikute või 
lisaseadmete kasutamine võib põhjustada tõsise 
kehavigastuse ohtu.

 Laske oma tööriist parandada pädeval töötajal. 
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See elektritööriist vastab asjassepuutuvatele 
ohutusreeglitele. Remonttöid tohib teha ainult 
kvalifitseeritud isik, kasutades sealjuures 
originaalvaruosi, vastasel juhul võib ilmneda kasutajale 
märkimisväärne oht.

LINT- JA KETASLIHVIJA OHUTUSJUHISED

 
juhistele täielikult kokku pandud ja paigaldatud.

 

 Enne töö alustamist kontrollige,et masin on tasasel 
pinnal ja piisavalt stabiilses olekus. Kinnitage masin 
poltide abil töölauale, et tagada ohutus.

 
materjali, näiteks laaste ning lõikejääke.

 Veenduge, et lihvlint jookseb õiges suunas. Vaadake 

 Hoolitsege, et lint jookseb alati nõuetekohaselt, nii ei 
saa see veorihmaratastelt maha tulla.

 
kahjustatud, rebenenud või lahtised. Kasutage ainult 
õige suurusega lihvlinti ja -ketast.

 Lihvketast kasutades lihvige alati lihvketta allapoole 

põhjustada vigastusi.

 
häälestustöid, kui toode töötab.

 Hoidke alati töödeldavat detaili lihvimise ajal kindlalt 
kinni.

 Vajaduse korral kasutage tooriku kinnitamiseks 
pitskruvisid või kinnitusrakist.

 
toorikuid.

 

 
on liiga väikesed, et neid saaks ohutult kinni hoida.

 Vältige ohtlikke võtteid ja käteasendeid, mille puhul 
äkiline libisemine võib põhjustada käe lihvlindi või 
lihvketta vastu liikumist.

 Vältige tagasilööki, lihvides vastavalt suunanooltele.

 Tagage alati minimaalne kaugus 1,6 mm töölaua ja 
masina vahel.

 
joonel töödeldava detaili liikumisega.

 
paigaldate tarvikuid, reguleerite seda või kui masinat ei 
kasutata.

 
masina juurest enne, kui see on täielikult seiskunud.

 Kui toitejuhe on vigastada saanud või ei vasta nõuetele, 
laske see asendada tootjal või volitatud remonditöötajal.

 Toitevõrgus soovitatakse kasutada rikkevoolu-

või alla selle.

JÄÄKRISKID

Isegi siis, kui seadet kasutatakse kirjeldatud viisil, ei ole 
võimalik kõrvaldada kõiki jääkriskide mõjureid. Töötamise 
ajal võivad tekkida järgmised ohud, millele operaator peab 
pöörama erilist tähelepanu.

 Kokkupuute oht lihvlindi või -kettaga.

 Põletuse oht kokkupuutel tulise lindi või ketta või 
töödeldava detailiga.

 Hingamisteede kahjustused, kui ei kanta nõutava 
kaitsevõimega tolmumaski.

 Kuulmiskahjustused, kui ei kanta nõutava 
kaitsevõimega kuulmiskaitset.

ÕPPIGE OMA TOODET TUNDMA
Vt lk 85.

1. Lihvimise peataja
2. Lihvlint
3. Trajektoorinupp
4. Lindi pingsuse hoob
5. Lihvtaldmik
6. 
7. 
8. Tolmuotsak
9. Laua kaldenurga reguleerimise nupp
10. 45° nurga reguleerimise nupp
11. Kaldemõõtur
12. Kaldlõike juhik
13. Töölaud

HOOLDUS

 
ega kasutage varuosi või tarvikud, mis pole tootja poolt 
soovitatud. Teie ja kõrvalolijate turvalisus võib olla 
ohustatud.

 
või funktsioon ei tööta nagu ette nähtud. Andke 
need volitatud hoolduskeskusesse remondiks või 
reguleerimiseks.

 

 Enne reguleerimist, määrimistööde või muude masina 
hooldustööde alustamist veenduge, et pistik on 
pistikupesast välja võetud.

 Kontrollige seade enne ja pärast kasutamist vigastuste 

töökorras, selleks asendage osad nende varuosadega, 
mis on tootja poolt heaks kiidetud.

 

 Kõik remonttööd, kaasa arvatud mootori kontaktharjade 
vahetamine, tuleb lasta teha volitatud hoolduskeskuses, 
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et tagada masina ohutus ja töövõime.

 Kui toitejuhe on vigastatud, siis tuleb see lasta 
asendada tootjal või volitatud teeninduskeskuses, et 
turvariski vältida.

  HOIATUS

Ohutuse ja töökindluse tagamiseks tuleb parandustööd 
lasta teha VOLITATUD HOOLDUSKESKUSES või 

TRANSPORTIMINE JA HOIUSTAMINE

 
lahti. Hoidke seadet kaitstud kohas, mis on lastele 
juurdepääsmatu.

 Enne hoiustamist puhastage seade harja või 
tolmuimejaga.

KESKKONNAKAITSE

 Taaskasutage materjale nende 
jäätmekäitlusse andmise asemel. Masin, 
selle lisaseadmed ja pakend tuleb 
jäätmekäitluseks keskkonnasõbralikult 
sorteerida.

SÜMBOL

Ohuhoiatus

CE-vastavus

 

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege palun 
kasutusjuhend hoolega läbi.

Kandke kuulmise kaitsevahendeid

Kandke silmade kaitsevahendeid

Käed eemale

Lihvlindi suurus

Suurus: Lihvtaldmik

Suurus: Töölaud

Mittekasutatavaid elektritooteid ei tohi 
visata olmejäätmete hulka. Vaid tuleb viia 
vastavasse kogumispunkti. Vajadusel 

või vastavalt kohaliku 
 omavalitsuse institutsioonilt.

KASUTUSJUHENDIS KASUTATUD SÜMBOLID

Pange toitejuhtme pistik pistikupessa.

Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja.

Eraldi ostetavad osad või tarvikud

Järgnevad märguandesõnad ja tähendused on 
mõeldud selle toote kasutamisega seotud riskitasemete 
kirjeldamiseks.

 OHT.
Osutab ähvardavale ohuolukorrale, mille mittevältimine 
lõpeb surma või tõsise vigastusega.

 HOIATUS
Osutab võimalikule ohuolukorrale, mille mittevältimine võib 
lõppeda surma või tõsise kehavigastusega.

 ETTEVAATUST
Osutab võimalikule ohuolukorrale, mille mittevältimine võib 
lõppeda väiksemate või mõõdukate kehavigastustega.

ETTEVAATUST

põhjustada kahjustusi varale.
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Hrvatski

NAMJENA

OP A SIGURNOSNA PRAVILA

  UPOZORENJE

sve upute.

 Odr avajte radno podru je istim. Zatrpana radna 

 Uzmite u obzir radno okru enje.

 Za titite se od strujnog udara.

 Dr ite podalje ostale osobe. Nemojte dopustiti 

rada.

 Skladi tite prazne alate. Kada se ne koristi, alat treba 

djece.

 Nemojte alat koristiti iznad njegovih mogu nosti. 

konstruiran.

 Koristite pravi alat. Nemojte forsirati male alate da 

trupaca.

 Pravilno se odjenite.

kako biste pokrili dugu kosu.

 Koristite za titnu opremu.

 Priklju ite sustav za izbacivanje pra ine. Ako su 

 Nemojte zlorabiti kabel.

 Siguran rad.

ruke.

 Nemojte se naginjati preko rubova. Cijelo vrijeme 

 Pa ljivo odr avajte alat.

i masti.

 Isklju ite alate. Kada nije u upotrebi, prije servisiranja 

 Uklonite klju eve za uga anje i klju eve. Zbog 

 Izbjegavajte slu ajno pokretanje. Provjerite je 

 Koristite produ ne kabele za kori tenje na 
otvorenom.

 Budite na oprezu.

lijekove.

 Zamijenite o te ene dijelove.

bilo koje druge uvjete koji mogu utjecati na njihov rad. 

servisnom centru.

 Nemojte koristiti alat ako ga sklopka pravilno ne 
uklju uje i isklju uje.

 Upozorenje.

 Neka va  alat servisira kvalificirana osoba. Ovaj 
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SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA TRA NU/PLO A 
BRUSILICU

 
ne sklopite i sastavite prema uputama.

 
mjesta.

 

 

 Provjerite je li montirana brusna traka te je li postavljena 
u ispravnom smjeru. Pogledajte strelicu smjera na 

 

 

 

 
radni komad na stolu dok stroj radi.

 

 

 

 

 Nemojte brusiti ako radni komad nije pravilo poduprt. 

sigurno podupiranje.

 

 

 
stola i stroja.

 Nikada nemojte stajati ili postavljati bilo koji dio tijela u 
liniju s putanjom radnog komada.

 

 

 

 
proradnom strujom od 30mA ili manje.

PREOSTALE OPASNOSTI

 

 

 

 

UPOZNAJTE SVOJ PROIZVOD
Pogledajte stranicu 85.

1. 
2. Brusna traka
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. Ljestvica nagiba
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. Skala kutova
12. Kutna vodilica
13. Radni stol

ODR AVANJE

 

 

servisni centar radi profesionalnog popravka ili 

 
radi.
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Hrvatski

 

 

servisni centar.

 

opasnosti po sigurnost.

  UPOZORENJE

TRANSPORT I SKLADIŠTENJE

 

 
spremanja.

ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA

 

u otpad.

SIMBOL

 
pokretanja stroja.

Nemojte uklanjati poklopac.

savjet od lokalnih vlasti ili prodavca kako 
reciklirati.

SIMBOLI U PRIRU NIKU

Odspojite alat.

Dijelovi ili pribor prodan odvojeno

 OPASNOST

 UPOZORENJE

 OPREZ

OPREZ
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NAMEN UPORABE

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA

  OPOZORILO

 Delovno obmo je naj bo vedno isto. Neurejeni 

 Preglejte delovno obmo je.

 Za ita pred elektri nim udarom.

radiatorji, kuhalniki in hladilniki.

 Drugih oseb ne spu ajte zraven. Tretje osebe, 
predvsem otroci, orodja ne smejo uporabljati in se 

 Orodja, ki jih ne uporabljajte, shranite. Ko orodja ne 

otroci ne bodo imeli dostopa.

 Orodja ne preobremenjujte. Nalogo bo opravilo bolje 

namenjen.

 Uporabljajte ustrezno orodje. Z malimi orodji orodji 

in debel.

 Bodite primerno oble eni.

 Uporabljajte za itno opremo.

ali maske proti prahu.

 Priklju ite opremo za sesanje prahu.

uporabljeni.

 Kabla ne uporabljajte za neustrezne namene. Nikoli 

 Varno delo.

 Ne segajte preko dosega.

 Orodja vzdr ujte ne no.

Redno preverjajte napajalne kable orodja in jih v 

 Odklopite orodja.
pred servisiranjem in med menjavo dodatkov (kot so 

 Ostranite nastavljive klju e in zati e. Pred vklopom 

 Prepre ite nehoten zagon. Ko orodje priklapljate na 

(off).

 Uporabljajte podalj ke za zunanjo uporabo. Kadar 

 Bodite pozorni.

 Preverite, ali so kje po kodovani deli. Pred nadaljnjo 

morebitne lome, namestitev in druge pogoje, ki bi 
lahko vplivali na delovanje naprave. Varovalo ali drug 

 Orodja ne uporabljajte, e ga ne morete vklopiti ali 
izklopiti s stikalom.

 Opozorilo.

 Orodje naj popravi poobla ena oseba.

uporabnik lahko v nevarnosti.
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VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA ZA TRA NI/KOLUTNI 
BRUSILNIK

 

 

 

 

 

na hrbtni strani traku.

 

 Ne uporabljajte brusilnih trakov ali kolutov, ki so 

 Pri uporabi kolutnega brusilnika vedno brusite s 

 
pripravo, sestavljanje ali nastavljanje.

 

 

 
obdelovance vedno podprite.

 

obdelovanca hkrati.

 

 

segli pod brusilni trak ali disk.

 

 
mm.

 
nobenim delom telesa ne posegajte vanjo.

 
sestavljate, prilagajate ali ko ga ne uporabljate.

 

 

 

presega 30mA.

PREOSTALA TVEGANJA

Med uporabo se lahko pojavijo nekatere nevarnosti, 

 

 
obdelovancem.

 
prahu.

 

SPOZNAJTE SVOJ IZDELEK
Glej stran 85.

1. 
2. Brusilni trak
3. 
4. 
5. Brusna podloga
6. 
7. Stopnja nagiba
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. Kotno vodilo
13. 

VZDR EVANJE

 

 
funkcije ne delujejo, kot je bilo predvideno. Za 

 
prilagoditev.

 

 

ohranjajte v vrhunskem stanju tako, da nemudoma 
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nevarnostim. 

  OPOZORILO

TRANSPORT IN SKLADIŠ ENJE

 

otrok.

 
sesalca.

ZAŠ ITA OKOLJA

 

SIMBOL

Skladnost CE

 

Simbol, ki prepoveduje uporabo rok

Velikost brusilnega traku

Velikost: Brusna podloga

Ne odstranjujte pokrova.

mestih. Za nasvet se obrnite na lokalne 
oblasti.

SIMBOLI V PRIRO NIKU

 NEVARNOST

 OPOZORILO

 POZOR

POZOR
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EL POU ITIA

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPE NOSTNÉ VÝSTRAHY

  VAROVANIE

 Pracovisko udr ujte v istote. Zapratané plochy a 

 Dbajte na va e pracovné prostredie. Nevystavujte 

mokrom prostredí. Dbajte, aby bolo pracovisko dobre 

kvapalín ani plynov.

 Chrá te sa pred úrazom elektrick m prúdom. 

 Nedovo te, aby sa pribli ovali iné osoby.

 Nástroje odkladajte mimo dosahu detí a in ch 
neza kolen ch os b.

detí.

 Na nástroj nevyvíjajte silu.

 Pou ívajte správny nástroj.

pílenie polien.

 Primerane sa oble te.

 Pou ívajte ochranné pom cky.

 Pou ívajte zariadenie na odsávanie prachu. Ak 

 Kábel nenamáhajte.

 Zabezpe te obrobok.

 Nesiahajte príli  aleko.

 dr bu nástrojov vykonávajte opatrne.

 Odpojte nástroje.

siete.

 Odstrá te nastavovacie kliny a k ú e. Vytvorte si 

 Dbajte na to, aby nedochádzalo k neúmyselnému 
spusteniu.

 Pou ívajte predl ovacie káble ur ené pre exteriéry. 

 Bu te opatrní.

alkoholu alebo liekov.

 Skontrolujte v etky po kodené asti.

 Nástroj nepou ívajte, ak spína  nezapína a 
nevypína nástroj.

 Varovanie.

poranenia.
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 Opravu nástroja zverte kvalifikovanej osobe. Tento 

BEZPE NOSTNÉ VÝSTRAHY PRE 
KOMBINOVAN  PÁSOV /KOT OV  BR SKU

 

 
osvetlenie.

 

 

 

pásu.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
prevrátenia stroja.

 

obrobok.

 

 

 

 

 
jednej línii s dráhou obrobku.

 

 

 

 

ZVYŠKOVÁ RIZIKOVOS

 

 

 

 
sluchu.

OBOZNÁMTE SA S VAŠÍM PRODUKTOM

1. 
2. 
3. Gombík na regulovanie upnutia pásu
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. Stupnica skosenia
8. Kanál na prach
9. 
10. 
11. Mierka pokosu
12. Vodidlo sklonu
13. 

DR BA
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  VAROVANIE

STREDISKO alebo KVALIFIKOVANÁ SERVISNÁ 
ORGANIZÁCIA.

PREPRAVA A SKLADOVANIE

 Pri uskladnení produktu odpojte napájací kábel. 

 

OCHRANA IVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA

 Surové materiály recyklujte, nelikvidujte ich 

ZNA KY

Zhoda CE

 

Noste ochranu sluchu

Kryt nedemontujte.

spracovania.

SYMBOLY V NÁVODE

Pripojte stroj.

samostatne

 NEBEZPE ENSTVO

 VAROVANIE

poranenie.

 UPOZORNENIE

UPOZORNENIE
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4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 
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KULLANIM AMACI

GENEL EMN YET UYARILARI

  UYARI

 Çal ma alan n  temiz tutun.

 Çal ma ortam n  inceleyin.

 Elektrik çarpmas na kar  koruma sa lay n. 

 Ba ka insanlar  yakla t rmay n.

 Bo ta duran aletler.

 Alete güç uygulamay n.

 Do ru cihaz kullan n.

 Uygun giysiler giyin.

 Koruyucu ekipman kullan n.

 Toz çekme ekipman n  ba lay n.

emin olun.

 Elektrik kablosunu kötü kullanmay n. Kabloyu 

 i emniyete al n.

 A r  derecede uzanmay n.
dengede durun.

 Aletlere özenle bak m yap n. Daha iyi performans ve 

 Aletlerin fi ini çekin.

 Ayarlama anahtarlar n  ve somun anahtarlar n  
ç kar n.

 stemsiz çal t rmalardan kaç n n.

emin olun.

 Aç k mekan için uygun uzatma uçlar  kullan n. 

 Her zaman tetikte olun.

 Hasarl  parçalara kar  kontrol edin. Aleti kullanmaya 

 Alt dü meyle aç l p kapat lam yorsa, aleti 
kullanmay n.

 Uyari.

yaralanma riskine neden olur.

 Alet mutlaka yetkili teknisyen taraf ndan 
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onar lmal d r.

görebilir.

KAYI LI / D SKL  ZIMPARA GÜVENL K UYARILARI

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

yaralanmaya neden olabilir.

 

 
tutun.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
koruyun.

 

 

 

 

 

ARDIL R SKLER

dikkat etmelidir:

 

 

 

 

ÜRÜNÜNÜZÜ TANIYIN

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. Paten
6. 
7. 
8. Emme borusu
9. 
10. 
11. 
12. 
13. 

BAK M
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  UYARI

TA IMA VE SAKLAMA

 

 

ÇEVREN N KORUNMAS

 Ham maddeleri çöp olarak atmak yerine 

alet, aksesuarlar ve ambalajlarlar tasnif 
edilmelidir.

SEMBOL

 
dikkatlice okuyun.

Boyut: Paten

tavsiye için Yerel Makamlarla veya bayi ile 
irtibat kurun.

K TAPÇIKTAK  SEMBOLLER

 TEHL KE

sonuçlanacak, tehdit edici tehlikeli bir durumu gösterir.

 UYARI

sonuçlanabilecek potansiyel olarak tehlikeli bir durumu 
gösterir.

 D KKAT

yaralanma ile sonuçlanabilecek potansiyel olarak tehlikeli 
bir durumu gösterir.

D KKAT

bir durum belirtir.
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English Français Deutsch Español Italiano Nederlands

Disc size

Werte

Werte



Português Dansk Svenska Suomi Norsk

RBDS4601G

2850

0°- 45°

do Motor
Motorverdier 230V - 240V ~ 50 Hz

370 W

Nettovikt Nettovekt 18,5 kg

L
pA

3 dB

L
WA 

3 dB



Polski Magyar Latviski

Juostos greitis

Neto svoris



Eesti Hrvatski Slovensko Türkçe

RBDS4601G

2850

0°- 45°

Motor Gücü 230V - 240V ~ 50 Hz

370 W

18,5 kg

L
pA

3 dB

L
WA 

3 dB



FR  RYOBI® CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION DE LA GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés à l'achat, ce produit est couvert par une 

garantie telle que décrite ci-dessous.

1. La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois à partir 

toute autre preuve d'achat. Le produit a été conçu en vue d'une utilisation 

strictement privée. Aucune garantie ne s'applique donc en cas d'utilisation 

2. Il existe pour une partie outils électriques (AC/DC), une possibilité d'étendre 

la période de garantie au-delà de la période précédemment décrite en 

enregistrer son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 30 

jours qui suivent la date d'achat. L'utilisateur a la possibilité de s'enregistrer 

pour l'extension de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé 

des données requises pour accéder au site et doit accepter les termes 

serviront de preuve de l'extension de garantie. 

3. 

tel que, mais sans s'y limiter, les dommages accessoires ou indirects. 

La garantie est non valable en cas de mauvaise utilisation du produit, 

d'utilisation contraire aux instructions du mode d'emploi, ou en cas de 

branchement incorrect. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas pour :

 – tout dommage au produit résultant d'un mauvais entretien

 –

 –

numéro de série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés

 – tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode 

d'emploi

 – tout produit non CE

 – tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel 

 –

 – tout produit utilisé avec un mélange inapproprié (essence, huile, 

pourcentage d'huile)

 –

physiques, chocs) ou par des substances étrangères

 – l'usure normale des pièces consommables

 – une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de l'outil

 – l'utilisation de pièces ou accessoires non agréés

 –

lames, le guide latéral

 – Les composants (pièces et accessoires) sujets à l'usure naturelle, ceci 

incluant notamment, les kits de service et de maintenance, les brosses 

SDS, les cordons d'alimentation, les leviers auxiliaires, les mallettes de 

transport, les plaques de ponçage, les sacs collecteurs de poussière, 

de clé à choc et les ressorts etc.

4. Si le produit doit être réparé, envoyez-le à un service après-vente agréé 

RYOBI dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans 

certains pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d'envoyer le produit à un 

centre de réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à un service 

après-vente RYOBI, celui-ci doit être correctement emballé, sans contenir 

aucun produit dangereux tel que de l'essence, et vous devez indiquer votre 

adresse ainsi qu'une courte description du problème.

5. Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne 

constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la 

période de garantie. Les pièces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre 

l'expéditeur. Vos droits statutaires restent inchangés.

6. Cette garantie est valable au sein de l'Europe, de la Suisse, de l'Islande, de 

zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour déterminer si 

une autre garantie s'applique.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ

Pour trouver le service après-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur http://

EN  RYOBI® WARRANTY APPLICATION CONDITIONS

1. 

2. 

the data that are required to be entered online, and they have to accept the 

3. 

other obligations including but not limited to incidental or consequential 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 – any non CE product

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

abrasive discs, sand paper and blades, lateral guide

 –

tear, including but not limited to Service & Maintenance Kits, carbon 

cord, auxiliary handle, transport carry case, sanding plate, dust bag, 

4. For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to a RYOBI authorized 

addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer undertakes to send 

the product to the RYOBI service organisation. When sending a product 

5. 

parts or tools become our property. In some countries delivery charges or 

6. 

applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

service-and-support/service-agents.



ES  CONDICIONES DE APLICACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA DE RYOBI®

Además de cualquier derecho legal derivado de la compra, este producto está 

cubierto por una garantía que se indica a continuación.

1. El periodo de garantía es de 24 meses para consumidores y comienza en 

concebido únicamente para el uso privado del consumidor. Por lo tanto, no 

2. Existe la posibilidad de ampliar el periodo de garantía respecto a una parte 

de la gama de herramientas eléctricas (CA/CC) durante el periodo descrito 

elegibilidad de las herramientas para que se amplíe el periodo de garantía 

se muestra claramente en las tiendas o en el embalaje y está incluida en la 

herramientas recientemente adquiridas en un plazo de 30 días a partir de la 

de registro en línea cuando esta opción sea válida. Además, los usuarios 

necesarios para el acceso en línea y tienen que aceptar los términos y 

como comprobante para la garantía ampliada.

3. 

La garantía se limita a la reparación o sustitución y no incluye ninguna 

La garantía no es válida si se ha usado mal el producto, se ha usado 

incorrecta. Esta garantía no es aplicable a:

 –

mantenimiento inadecuado

 –

 –

eliminado

 –

 – ningún producto que no sea CE

 –

Industries.

 – ningún producto conectado a un suministro eléctrico inadecuado 

 – ningún producto usado con una mezcla de combustible inadecuada 

(combustible, aceite, porcentaje de aceite)

 –

 – desgaste normal de piezas de repuesto

 – uso inadecuado, sobrecarga de la herramienta

 – uso de accesorios o piezas no aprobados

 – Accesorios de herramientas eléctricas proporcionados con la 

entre otros, brocas de destornilladores, brocas de taladro, discos 

abrasivos, papel de lija y cuchillas, y guías laterales

 – Componentes (piezas y accesorios) sujetos a un desgaste natural, que 

incluyen, entre otros, equipos de servicio y mantenimiento, escobillas 

de carbono, cojinetes, pinzas, accesorio o recepción de broca de 

taladro SDS, cable eléctrico, manillar auxiliar, bolsa de transporte, 

pasadores y resortes de llave de impacto, etc.

4. Para su mantenimiento, el producto debe enviarse o presentarse a una 

de direcciones de estaciones de servicio por países. En algunos países, 

su distribuidor RYOBI local se responsabiliza de enviar el producto a la 

segura sin contenidos peligrosos como gasolina, marcado con la dirección 

5. Una reparación / sustitución con esta garantía es gratuita. No constituye 

una ampliación ni un nuevo comienzo del periodo de garantía. Las piezas o 

herramientas intercambiadas pasan a ser de nuestra propiedad. En algunos 

países, los gastos de envío o correo tendrá que pagarlos el remitente. Sus 

derechos legales derivados de esta compra de la herramienta no se verán 

6. Esta garantía es válida en la Unión Europea, Suiza, Islandia, Noruega, 

con su distribuidor de RYOBI autorizado para determinar si es aplicable 

otra garantía.

SERVICIO TÉCNICO AUTORIZADO

Para encontrar el servicio técnico autorizado más cercano, visite http://

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

DE  RYOBI® GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

1. 

2. 

Zustimmung zur Speicherung der Daten geben, die online eingegeben 

akzeptieren. Die Bestätigung der Registrierung, die per E-Mail versandt 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 – Schäden durch Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 – normaler Verschleiß von Ersatzteilen

 –

 – Nutzung nicht genehmigter Zubehörteile oder Ersatzteile

 –

 –

4. 

Serviceunternehmen. Beim Einsenden an die RYOBI-Servicestation sollte 

sollte mit der Adresse des Absenders und einer kurzen Beschreibung des 
Fehlers versehen sein.

5. 

6. 

AUTORISIERTER KUNDENDIENST

Besuchen Sie http://de.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-



NL  RYOBI® GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

gedekt door een garantie, zoals hieronder staat vermeld.

1. De garantietermijn voor consumenten bedraagt 24 maanden en gaat in 

commercieel gebruik.

2. Voor een deel van ons aanbod van elektrische gereedschappen (AC/DC) is 

het mogelijk om de garantietermijn te verlengen over de boven beschreven 

gereedschappen binnen 30 dagen na aankoop online registreren. De 

eindgebruiker kan zich registreren voor de verlengde garantietermijn als 

optie geldig is. Bovendien moeten eindgebruikers toestemming geven voor 

3. De garantie dekt tijdens de garantietermijn alle gebreken van het product 

gevolgschade. De garantie is niet geldig als het product is misbruikt, in strijd 

garantie geldt niet voor:

 – alle schade aan het product die het gevolg is van onjuist onderhoud

 –

 –

 – alle schade die is veroorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van de 

 – elk niet-CE-product

 –

 – elk product dat is verbonden met een verkeerde voeding (amperage, 

 –

 – alle schade die is veroorzaakt door externe invloeden (chemisch, 

 – normale slijtage van reserveonderdelen

 – ongepast gebruik, overbelasting van het gereedschap

 –

 –

beperkt tot schroevendraaierbits, boorbits, slijpschijven, schuurpapier 

en zagen, laterale geleiding

 – Componenten (onderdelen en accessoires) die onderhevig zijn 

viltringen, pennen en veren van slagmoersleutels, etc.

4. 

een erkend servicestation van RYOBI die voor elk land staan vermeld in 

de volgende lijst met adressen voor servicestations. In sommige landen 

serviceorganisatie. Wanneer u het product naar een servicestation van 

5. 

rechten die voortvloeien uit de aankoop van het gereedschap blijven 

onaangetast.

6. 

een andere garantie van toepassing is.

GEAUTORISEERD ONDERHOUDSCENTRUM

http://

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

IT  CONDIZIONI DI VALIDITÀ DELLA GARANZIA RYOBI®

In aggiunta ai diritti di legge risultanti dall'acquisto, il prodotto è coperto dalla 

garanzia sotto descritta.

1. Il periodo di garanzia è di 24 mesi per i consumatori, a decorrere dalla data 

o altra prova d'acquisto. Il prodotto è progettato e destinato solo all'utilizzo 

2. Per una serie di utensili elettrici (CA/CC) è possibile prolungare il periodo 

dei prodotti. L'utente deve registrare online l'utensile acquistato entro 

30 giorni dalla data di acquisto. L'utente può registrarsi per la garanzia 

prolungata nel proprio paese di residenza, se questo è elencato nel 

modulo di registrazione online dove questa opzione sia valida. Inoltre gli 

acquisto, costituiranno la prova della garanzia prolungata.

3. 

risultati da manodopera o materiali alla data di acquisto. La garanzia è 

limitata alla riparazione e/o sostituzione e non include alcun altro obbligo 

garanzia non è valida se il prodotto è stato usato scorrettamente, in modo 

contrario al manuale di istruzioni o se è stato collegato in modo errato. La 

garanzia non è valida per:

 – qualsiasi danno al prodotto dovuto a manutenzione errata;

 –

 –

 – qualsiasi danno causato dalla non osservanza delle istruzioni del 

manuale;

 – qualsiasi prodotto privo di omologazione CE;

 – qualsiasi prodotto che sia stato sottoposto a un tentativo di riparazione 

 – qualsiasi prodotto collegato a un'alimentazione errata (per ampere, 

 – qualsiasi prodotto usato con una miscela di carburante errata 

(carburante, olio, percentuale di olio);

 –

o sostanze estranee;

 – la normale usura delle parti di ricambio;

 – uso inappropriato, sovraccarico dell'utensile;

 – uso di accessori o parti non omologate;

 –

separatamente. Questa esclusione comprende, a mero titolo 

carta vetrata, lame e guide laterali;

 – componenti (parti e accessori) soggetti alla normale usura compresi, a 

cavi di alimentazione, maniglie ausiliarie, custodie di trasporto, piastre 

di levigatura, sacchetti per la polvere, tubi di scarico della polvere, 

4. Per la manutenzione il prodotto dev'essere spedito o portato presso uno dei 

centri assistenza autorizzati RYOBI elencati per ogni paese nel seguente 

elenco di indirizzi dei centri. In alcuni paesi il rivenditore locale RYOBI 

si incarica di inviare il prodotto all'organizzazione di assistenza RYOBI. 

Quando si invia un prodotto a un centro assistenza RYOBI, imballarlo in 

modo sicuro senza contenuti pericolosi come la benzina, apporre l'indirizzo 

del mittente e accompagnarlo da una breve descrizione del guasto.

5. La riparazione/sostituzione ai sensi della presente garanzia è gratuita. Non 

costituisce un prolungamento o un nuovo inizio del periodo di garanzia. Le 

parti o gli utensili scambiati diventano di nostra proprietà. In alcuni paesi i 

costi di consegna o di spedizione postale devono essere pagati dal mittente. 

I diritti di legge derivanti dall'acquisto dell'utensile rimangono inalterati.

6. La presente garanzia è valida in Unione Europea, Svizzera, Islanda, 

il rivenditore autorizzato RYOBI per sapere se è valida un'altra garanzia.

CENTRO SERVIZI AUTORIZZATO

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



DA  RYOBI® BETINGELSER FOR GARANTI

1. 

eller kommerciel brug.

2. 

emballage/og indeholdt i produktdokumentationen. Slutbrugeren skal 

denne mulighed er gyldig. Derudover skal slutbrugere give deres samtykke 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

vejledningen

 – Ethvert CE-produkt

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

AUTORISEREDE SERVICEVÆRKSTEDER

service-and-support/service-agents.

PT  CONDIÇÕES DE APLICAÇÃO DA GARANTIA RYOBI®

Para além de quaisquer direitos previstos por lei resultantes da compra, este 

1. O período da garantia é de 24 meses para consumidores particulares e 
inicia-se na data de compra do produto. Esta data tem de ser documentada 

2. 
possibilidade de prolongamento do período da garantia para além do 

é claramente visível nas lojas e/ou nas embalagens e está contida na 

prova do prolongamento da garantia.

3. 

 –
incorrecta

 –

 –
comercial, número de série) tiverem sido apagadas, alteradas ou 
retiradas

 – quaisquer danos causados pelo incumprimento do Manual de 
Instruções

 –

 –

 –
incorrecta (Amperes, Voltagem e Frequência)

 – qualquer produto utilizado com uma mistura de combustível incorrecta 
(combustível, óleo, percentagem de óleo)

 –
impactos) ou substâncias estranhas

 –

 –

 –

 –

de lixa e lâminas, guia lateral

 –

recepções de brocas SDS, cabos eléctricos, pegas auxiliares, estojos 
de transporte, placas de lixagem, sacos de poeiras, tubos de saída de 

etc.

4. Para assistência, o produto tem de ser enviado para, ou apresentado em, 

país na lista de moradas de postos de assistência seguinte. Nalguns 
países, o seu concessionário RYOBI local encarrega-se de enviar o produto 

segura, sem conter nenhuns conteúdos perigosos (por exemplo, gasolina), 
marcado com o endereço do remetente e acompanhado por uma breve 

5. 
constitui um prolongamento a, nem um novo início de, o período da 

nossa. Nalguns países, o remetente terá de pagar os custos de entrega ou 
a remessa postal. Os seus direitos previstos por lei resultantes da compra 

6. Esta garantia é válida na Comunidade Europeia, Suíça, Islândia, Noruega, 

o seu concessionário autorizado RYOBI para determinar se existe outra 

garantia aplicável.

CENTRO DE ASSISTÊNCIA AUTORIZADO

Para encontrar um centro de assistência autorizado próximo de si, visite http://

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



FI  RYOBI®-TAKUUN SOVELTAMISEHDOT

mukainen takuu.

1. 

2. 

näkyy selkeästi myymälöissä ja/tai pakkauksissa ja/tai tämä tieto sisältyy 

tuotedokumentaation. Loppukäyttäjän täytyy rekisteröidä vasta hankitut 

työkalut internetissä 30 päivän kuluessa ostopäivämäärästä. Loppukäyttäjä 

voi rekisteröidä laajennetun takuun kotimaassaan, jos se on lueteltuna 

online-rekisteröintilomakkeessa, jossa mainitaan, missä tämä vaihtoehto on 

voimassa. Loppukäyttäjien täytyy lisäksi hyväksyä tietojen tallennus, jotka 

heidän täytyy antaa online-tilassa sekä ehdot. Rekisteröinnin vahvistuskuitti, 

joka lähetetään sähköpostitse, ja alkuperäinen ostopäivämäärän ilmaiseva 

lasku toimivat laajennetun takuun tositteina.

3. 

rajoitettu korjaukseen ja/tai vaihtoon eikä se sisällä mitään muita velvoitteita 

mukaan lukien satunnais- ja seurannaisvahinkoja, mutta rajoittumatta niihin. 

 – virheellisestä huollosta johtuvia vaurioita

 – muunnettua tai muutettua tuotetta

 – tuotetta, jonka alkuperäiset tunnistemerkinnät (tavaramerkki, 

sarjanumero) on turmeltu, muutettu tai poistettu

 – tämän käyttöoppaan laiminlyönnistä johtuvia vaurioita

 – ei-CE-tuotetta

 – tuotetta, jota on yrittänyt korjata epäpätevä ammattilainen tai joka on 

 – tuotetta, joka on liitetty virheelliseen teholähteeseen (ampeerit, jännite, 

taajuus)

 – tuotetta, jossa on käytetty väärää polttoaineseosta (polttoaine, öljy, 

öljyprosentti)

 –

aineiden aiheuttamaa vauriota

 – normaaleja kuluvia varaosia

 – virheellistä käyttöä, työkalun ylikuormitusta

 – ei-hyväksyttyjen tarvikkeiden tai osien käyttöä

 – sähkötyökalun tarvikkeita, jotka on toimitettu työkalun mukana tai 

ostettu erikseen. Poissuljettuja osia ovat ruuvausterät, poranterät, 

hiomalaikat, hiekkapaperi ja terät, sivuohjain, näihin kuitenkaan 

rajoittumatta

 – Luonnollisesti kuluvia komponentteja (osia tai tarvikkeita), joihin 

sisältyvät huolto- ja kunnossapitosetit, hiiliharjat, laakerit, teräistukat, 

SDS-porien kiinnitin tai istukka, virtajohto, apukahva, kuljetuskotelo, 

hiomalaikka, pölypussi, pölynpoistoputki, huopatiivisteet, 

iskunvääntimen pultit ja jouset yms. näihin kuitenkaan rajoittumatta.

4. 

näytettävä siellä. Niiden osoitteet kussakin maassa löytyvät seuraavasta 

tuotteen lähetyksestä RYOBI-huolto-organisaatioon. Kun tuote lähetetään 

RYOBI-huoltoon, se täytyy pakata hyvin ilman vaarallisia aineita, kuten 

polttoainetta, ja pakkaukseen täytyy merkitä lähettäjän nimi sekä vian lyhyt 

kuvaus.

5. 

laajennusta tai alkamista alusta. Vaihdetut osat tai työkalut siirtyvät 

oikeudet pysyvät koskemattomina

6. 

ulkopuolella yhteyttä omaan valtuutettuun RYOBI-jälleenmyyjään ja selvitä, 

onko jotain muuta takuuta.

VALTUUTETTU HUOLTO

service-and-support/service-agents.

SV  RYOBI® ANVÄNDNINGSVILLKOR FÖR GARANTI

här produkten av en garanti som anges nedan.

1. 

kommersiellt bruk.

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 – alla icke CE-produkter

 –

Industries.

 –

 – eventuella produkter som använts med olämplig bränsleblandning 

(bränsle, olja, oljeprocent)

 –

 – normalt slitage av reservdelar

 – olämplig användning, överbelastning av verktyget

 – användningen av icke-godkända tillbehör eller delar

 –

borrbits, slipskivor, sandpapper, blad och sidoskena

 –

kolborstar, kullager, chuck, tillbehör eller tillhörande SDS-borrbit, 

4. 

adresslista över servicestationer. I vissa länder tar din lokala RYOBI-

serviceorganisationen. När en produkt skickas till en RYOBI-servicestation, 

5. 

6. 

gäller.

AUKTORISERAT SERVICECENTER

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



RU ®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

http://uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents

NO  RYOBI® GARANTIBETINGELSER

1. 

bruk.

2. 

garantien.

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 – ethvert ikke-CE-produkt

 –

 –

 –

prosentandel olje)

 –

 – normal slitasje og slitereservedeler

 –

 –

 –

Slike ekskluderinger, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til skrutrekkerbits, 

 –

inkludert, men ikke begrenset til service- og vedlikeholdssett, 

4. 

over servicestasjonsadresser. I noen land sender den lokale RYOBI-

5. 

6. 

AUTORISERT SERVICESENTER

http://no.ryobitools.eu/

header/service-and-support/service-agents.



CS ® 

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

Industries.

 – veškeré produkty zapojené do nesprávného elektrického zdroje 

 –

olej, procento oleje)

 –

nárazy) nebo cizími látkami

 –

 –

 –

 –

vodicí lišty

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

vztahuje jiná záruka.

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

PL  WARUNKI GWARANCJI RYOBI®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

AUTORYZOWANY PUNKT SERWISOWY



RO   
RYOBI®

1. 

sau comercial.

2. 

3. 

 –
produsului

 –

 –

 –
de utilizare

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

resorturi pentru cheile de strângere prin vibrare, etc.

4. 

5. 

6. 

CENTRU DE SERVICE AUTORIZAT

http://uk.ryobitools.

eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

HU  A RYOBI® GARANCIA ALKALMAZÁSÁNAK FELTÉTELEI

A vásárlásból adódó törvényben rögzített jogok mellett a termékre az alábbi 

garancia vonatkozik.

1. 

esetén a garancia nem érvényes.

2. A szerszámgépek (egyenáramú/váltóáramú) egy részénél a garancia 

Az áruházakban, a csomagoláson, illetve a termék dokumentációjában 

dátumát tartalmazó eredeti számla igazolja.

3. 

garancia csak a javításra/cserére korlátozódik, és nem terjed ki semmilyen 

egyéb kötelezettségre, nem kizárólagosan ideértve a véletlen vagy 

szándékos rongálást. A garancia nem érvényes, ha a terméket nem 

 –

károsodásra

 – megváltoztatott vagy átalakított termékre

 – olyan termékre, melyen az eredeti azonosítókat (védjegy, sorozatszám) 

megrongálták, megváltoztatták vagy eltávolították

 –

 –

 –

 –

csatlakoztatott termékre

 –

használt termékre

 –

károkra

 –

 – a szerszám helytelen használatára, túlterhelésére

 – nem jóváhagyott tartozékok és alkatrészek használatára

 –

 – A természetes kopásnak, elhasználódásnak kitett alkatrészek 

csapszege és rugója stb.

4. A terméket javításra el kell vinni egy meghatalmazott RYOBI szervizbe; 

el a RYOBI szervizbe.

5. A jelen garancia hatálya alatt végzett javítás, illetve csere ingyenes. 

megvásárlásából adódó törvényes jogai nem változnak.

6. 

van érvényben.

HIVATALOS SZERVIZKÖZPONT

A legközelebbi hivatalos szervizközpont megtalálásához látogasson el a http://

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



LT  „RYOBI®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

(degalai, alyva, maišymo santykis);

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

nepakeistos

6. 

http://uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-

agents.

LV  RYOBI®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

garantija.

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



HR  UVJETI PRIMJENE JAMSTVA TVRTKE RYOBI®

Osim svim zakonskim pravima koja proizlaze iz kupnje, ovaj je proizvod pokriven 

jamstvom kako je navedeno u nastavku.

1. 

dokazom o kupnji. Proizvod je konstruiran i namijenjen samo za privatnu 

komercijalne uporabe.

2. 

su istaknuti u prodavaonicama i / ili na pakiranju / i nalaze se unutar 

dokumentacije proizvoda. Krajnji korisnik mora registrirati svoje novo 

Nadalje, krajnji korisnici moraju dati svoj pristanak na pohranu podataka koji 

3. 

koji su nastali zbog neispravnosti prilikom izrade ili materijala s datumom 

jamstvo ne primjenjuje se na:

 – svaku štetu koja je na proizvodu nastala kao rezultat nepravilnog 

 – svaki proizvod koji je promijenjen ili izmijenjen

 –

 –

 – svaki proizvod koji nema oznaku CE

 –

Industries.

 –

 –

 –

udarima) ili stranim tvarima

 – normalno habanje i trošenje rezervnih dijelova

 –

 – upotrebu neodobrenog pribora ili dijelova

 –

 –

4. Za potrebe servisiranja, proizvod se mora poslati ili odnijeti u ovlaštenu 

servisnih postaja u svakoj zemlji. U nekim zemljama, vaš lokalni RYOBI 

RYOBI. Kada se proizvod šalje u neku servisnu postaju tvrtke RYOBI, 

kratkim opisom kvara.

5. Popravak / zamjena pod ovim jamstvom su besplatni. Oni ne predstavljaju 

mora platiti pošiljatelj. Vaša zakonska prava koja proizlaze iz kupnje alata 

ostaju nepromijenjena

6. 

svojem ovlaštenom zastupniku tvrtke RYOBI kako biste utvrdili primjenjuje 

li se drugo jamstvo.

http://uk.ryobitools.

eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

ET  RYOBI® GARANTIITINGIMUSED

Lisaks toote ostust tulenevatele seadusjärgsetele õigustele, kehtib tootele ka 

alltoodud garantiiga.

1. 

osteti. Selle kuupäeva tõestuseks on vaja arvet või mõnda teist tõendit 

kasutamiseks. Seega ei kehti garantii ostu kasutamisel kutsetegevuses või 

kaubanduslikel eesmärkidel.

2. 

on võimalik pikendada eespool toodud garantiiaega, kasutades toote 

pikendatud garantiiaja kohta on selgelt esile toodud poodides ja/või 

pakendil / ning see sisaldub toote dokumentatsioonis. Lõpptarbija peab 

registreerima oma uued tööriistad interneti teel 30 päeva jooksul pärast 

ostupäeva. Lõppkasutaja võib registreerida pikendatud garantiiaja 

saamise oma elukohariigis, kui veebis olevas registreerimisvormis on 

see valik lubatav. Lisaks peavad kasutajad andma oma nõusoleku veebis 

nõutud sisestatavate andmete säilitamiseks ning nad peavad nõustuma 

tingimustega. E-posti teel saadetav registreerimise kinnitus ja arve 

originaal, kus on näha ostu sooritamise kuupäev, on pikendatud garantiiaja 

tõestuseks.

3. 

või väljavahetamisega ning ei sisalda muid kohustusi, muu hulgas 

kasutatud sihtotstarbeliselt või kooskõlas kasutusjuhendiga või see on 

 – toode on kahjustatud vale hoolduse tõttu

 – toodet on muudetud

 –

seerianumber) on rikutud, muudetud või eemaldatud

 – kahju on tekkinud kasutusjuhendi mittejärgimisest

 – tootel puudub CE-märgis

 –

 –

sagedus)

 –

 –

tekitatud kahju

 – tavapärane kulumine ja katkised varuosad

 –

 – heakskiitmata tarvikute või osade kasutamine

 – koos tööriistaga saadud või eraldi ostetud elektriliste tööriistade 

tarvikud. Need erandid puudutavad muu hulgas kruvikeeraja otsakuid, 

 – Komponendid (osad ja tarvikud), mida iseloomustab kulumine 

ja vananemine, muu hulgas remondi- ja hoolduskomplektid, 

lisakäepide, transpordikott, lihvplaat, tolmukott, tolmu väljalasketoru, 

vildist seibid, löökmutrivõtme võllid ja vedrud jne.

4. 

mille aadressi leiate järgnevast teeninduspunktide nimekirjast vastava 

RYOBI teenindusse peab toode olema ohutult pakitud ja ei tohi sisaldada 

ohtlikke aineid (nt bensiin), kirjas peab olema saatja aadress ja lisatud vea 

5. 

ei pikenda garantii kehtivusaega ega tähista uue garantiiaja algust. 

Väljavahetatud osad või tööriistad kuuluvad meile. Mõnedes riikides 

ostust tulenevad seadusjärgsed õigused

6. 

teine garantii.

VOLITATUD HOOLDUSKESKUS

Oma volitatud hoolduskeskuse leiate veebisaidilt http://uk.ryobitools.eu/header/

service-and-support/service-agents.



SK ®

1. 

2. 

uvedené v obchodoch a/alebo na obale a je uvedené v dokumentácii 

3. 

 –

obsluhou

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

(palivo, olej, percento oleja)

 –

 –

 –

 –

 – príslušenstvo k elektrickému náradiu, dodávané spolu s náradím alebo 

 –

4. 

popisom poruchy.

5. 

z nákupu náradia, zostávajú nedotknuté

6. 

iná záruka.

AUTORIZOVANÉ SERVISNÉ CENTRUM

http://

uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.

SL  POGOJI ZA VELJAVNOST GARANCIJE RYOBI®

velja spodaj navedena garancija.

1. 

potrošnikovo zasebno uporabo. V primeru strokovne oziroma komercialne 

uporabe izdelka garancija ne velja.

2. 

orodij za podaljšanje garancijskega obdobja je jasno prikazana v trgovinah 

uporabnik mora registrirati svoje novo orodje na spletu v 30 dneh po 

podati svoje soglasje za shranjevanje podatkov, ki so potrebni za spletni 

3. 

zaradi napak v izdelavi ali materialu, ki so bile prisotne ob datumu nakupa. 

 –

 – spremenjen ali prilagojen izdelek

 –

serijska številka) je bil poškodovana, spremenjena ali odstranjena

 –

 – izdelek, ki nima oznake CE

 –

Industries.

 –

 – izdelek, ki je bil uporabljen z neustrezno mešanico goriva (gorivo, olje, 

odstotek olja)

 –

snovi

 –

 – neprimerno uporabo, preobremenitev orodja

 – uporabo neodobrenih dodatkov ali delov

 –

brusni papir in rezila, stranska vodila.

 –

4. 

izdelek varno zapakiran in ne sme vsebovati nobenih nevarnih snovi, kot je 

npr. bencin, opremljen pa mora biti z naslovom pošiljatelja in vsebovati 

kratek opis napake.

5. 

izvirajo iz nakupa orodja, ostajajo nespremenjene.

6. 

velja kakšna druga garancija.

service-and-support/service-agents.



UK ®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

BG ®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

Industries.

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

http://uk.ryobitools.eu/header/service-and-support/service-agents.



TR  RYOBI®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

olmayan eklentiler

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

irtibata geçin.

service-and-support/service-agents sitesine girin.

EL   
RYOBI®

1. 

2. 

3. 

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

 –

4. 

5. 

6. 

service-agents.



EN  EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herewith we declare that the product

Belt/disc sander
Brand: Ryobi
Model number: RBDS4601G
Serial number range: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives and harmonised standards

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS documentation is compiled according to EN 50581:2012

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regulatory & Safety
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Authorised to compile the technical file:
Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

DE  EG KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt

Band-/Scheibenschleifer
Marke: Ryobi
Modellnummer: RBDS4601G
Seriennummernbereich: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

den folgenden europäischen Richtlinien und harmonisierten Normen entspricht

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS Dokumentation ist gemäß EN 50581:2012 zusammengestellt

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vizepräsident, Vorschriften und Sicherheit
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:
Alexander Krug, Geschäftsführer
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FR  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit

Ponceuse à bande/disque
Marque: Ryobi
Numéro de modèle: RBDS4601G
Étendue des numéros de série: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes et Normes Harmonisées suivantes

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

La documentation RoHS a été dressée d’après EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Président, Réglementation & Sécurité
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique:
Alexander Krug, Directeur Général
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

ES  DECLARACIÓN EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Por la presente declaramos que los productos

Lijadora de la correa/disco
Marca: Ryobi
Número de modelo: RBDS4601G
Intervalo del número de serie: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

se encuentra en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas Europeas y normas 

armonizadas

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

Documentación sobre restricción de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS) recopilada según la 

norma EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente, Director General de Normativa y Seguridad
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Ejecutivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

IT  DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Si dichiara con la presente che il prodotto

Levigatrice a nastro/disco
Marca: Ryobi
Numero modello: RBDS4601G
Gamma numero seriale: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

è conforme alle seguenti Direttive Europee e ai seguenti standard armonizzati

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

La documentazione RoHS è stata compilata come indicato dalle norme EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Presidente, Dipartimento Regolazioni & Sicurezza
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorizzato per compilare il file tecnico:
Alexander Krug, Direttore Amministrativo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

NL  EC CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hierbij verklaren wij dat het product

Band-/schijfschuurmachine
Merk: Ryobi
Modelnummer: RBDS4601G
Serienummerbereik: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

is in overeenstemming met de volgende Europese Richtlijnen en geharmoniseerde 

normen

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS-documentatie is samengesteld in overeenstemming met EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-president, Regelgeving en Veiligheid
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Afgevaardigde voor het samenstellen van de technische fiche:
Alexander Krug, Directeur
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



PT  DECLARAÇÃO EC DE CONFORMIDADE

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Pelo presente declaramos que os produtos

Lixadora de cinta/disco
Marca: Ryobi
Número do modelo: RBDS4601G
Intervalo do número de série: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

se encontra em conformidade com as seguintes Directivas Europeias e normas 

harmoizadas

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

Documentação sobre restrição de substâncias perigosas (RoHS) compilada segundo 

a norma EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Presidente, Regulamentação & Segurança
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorizado para compilar o ficheiro técnico:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Executivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

DA  EC OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Vi erklærer hermed, at produktet

Bånd-/skivepudser
Brand: Ryobi
Modelnummer: RBDS4601G
Serienummerområde: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

er i overensstemmelse med følgende EU-direktiver og harmoniserede standarder

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS-dokumentationen er udarbejdet i henhold til EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepræsident, Regler og Sikkerhed
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Bemyndiget til at udarbejde det tekniske kartotek:
Alexander Krug, Administrerende Direktør
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

SV  EC-KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Härmed deklarerar vi att produkterna

Polermaskin med rem/skiva
Märke: Ryobi
Modellnummer: RBDS4601G
Serienummerintervall: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

är i enlighet med följande EU-direktiv och harmoniserade standarder

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS-dokumentation sammanställd enligt EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regelverk och Säkerhet
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Godkänd att sammanställa den tekniska filen:
Alexander Krug, VD
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FI  EC-SÄÄNNÖSTEN NOUDATTAMINEN

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Ilmoitamme täten, että tuotteet

Nauha-/levyhiomakone
Tuotemerkki: Ryobi
Mallinumero: RBDS4601G
Sarjanumeroalue: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

noudattaa seuraavia EU-direktiivejä ja harmonoituja standardeja

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS-dokumentaatio on koottu standardin EN 50581:2012 mukaisesti

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Varatoimitusjohtaja, Säädöstenmukaisuus ja Turvallisuus
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Valtuutettu kokoamaan tekninen tiedosto:
Alexander Krug, Toimitusjohtaja
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

NO  EC-SAMSVARSERKLÆRING

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herved erklærer vi at produktet

Reim/skivesliper
Merke: Ryobi
Modellnummer: RBDS4601G
Serienummerserie: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

er i samsvar med følgende europeiske direktiver og harmoniserte standarder
2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS dokumentasjonen er skrevet i samsvar med EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Visepresident, Forskrifter og Sikkerhet
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Autorisert til å sette sammen den tekniske filen:
Alexander Krug, Administrerende Direktør
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

RU      EC 

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



PL  DEKLARACJA ZGODNO CI EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Marka: Ryobi
Numer modelu: RBDS4601G
Zakres numerów seryjnych: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

CS  PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHOD  EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS dokumentace sestavena dle EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

HU  EC MEGFELEL SÉGI NYILATKOZAT

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Ezúton kijelentjük, hogy a termékek

Szalagos/korongos csiszológép
Márka: Ryobi

Sorozatszám tartomány: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

megfelel az alábbi Európai Irányelvek és harmonizált szabványok vonatkozó 

rendelkezéseinek 

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

A RoHS dokumentáció összeállítása az EN 50581:2012 szerint történt

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

RO  DECLARA IE DE CONFORMITATE EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Director General
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

LV  EC ATBILST BAS DEKLAR CIJA

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Izpilddirektors
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

LT  EC ATITIKTIES PAREIŠKIMAS

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Mes pareiškiame, kad šie produktai

Juostinis / diskinis šlifuotuvas

Modelio numeris: RBDS4601G
Serijinio numerio diapazonas: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Generalinis Direktorius
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



ET  EC VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Kinnitame, et see toode

Lint- ja ketaslihvija
Mark: Ryobi
Mudeli number: RBDS4601G
Seerianumbri vahemik: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

vastab järgmistele Euroopa direktiividele ja harmoniseeritud standarditele

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS dokumendid on koostatud vastavuses standardi EN 50581:2012 nõuetele.

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Asepresident Standardiseerimise Ja Ohutuse Alal
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Tehnilise faili koostamiseks volitatud isik:
Alexander Krug, Tegevdirektor
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

HR  EC IZJAVA O USKLA ENOSTI

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Ovime izjavljujemo da su proizvodi

Marka: Ryobi
Broj modela: RBDS4601G
Raspon serijskog broja: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

RoHS dokumentacija sukladna je EN 50581:2012

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Potpredsjednik za Pravila i Sigurnost
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Direktor Upravljanja
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

SL  IZJAVA EC O SKLADNOSTI

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Izjavljamo, da je izdelek

Znamka: Ryobi
Številka modela: RBDS4601G
Razpon serijskih številk: 46204901000001 - 46204901999999

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

Dokumentacija RoHS je sestavljena skladno s standardom EN 50581:2012

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Podpredsednik, Zakonodajne In Varnostne Zadeve
Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Izvršni Direktor
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

SK  PREHLÁSENIE O ZHODE EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Oprávnená osoba na zostavenie technického súboru:

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

EL    

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

TR  EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Böylelikle beyan ederiz ki; ürün

Marka: Ryobi

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
  

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Alexander Krug, Genel Müdür
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany



UK    

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

2006/42/EC, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011; EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008; 
EN 61000-3-2:2014; EN 61000-3-3:2013;
EN61029-1:2009+A11:2010

 
 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)

Winnenden, Aug. 24, 2016

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany







Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 
71364 Winnenden, Germany



ОФИЦИАЛЬНЫЙ ДИЛЕР В УКРАИНЕ:
storgom.ua

ГРАФИК РАБОТЫ:
Пн. – Пт.: с 8:30 по 18:30
Сб.: с 09:00 по 16:00
Вс.: с 10:00 по 16:00

КОНТАКТЫ:
+38 (044) 360-46-77
+38 (066) 77-395-77
+38 (097) 77-236-77
+38 (093) 360-46-77

Детальное описание товара:
https://storgom.ua/product/stanokshlifovalnyyryobirbds46-1g51330028-8.html
Другие товары: https://storgom.ua/shlifovalnye-stanki.html 
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